AGENDA COVER MEMO

DATE: November 8, 2005
TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: BILL VANVACTOR, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
KENT HOWE, PLANNING DIRECTOR

RE: In the Matter of Considering a Ballot Measure 37 Claim and Deciding
Whether to Modify, Remove or Not Apply Restrictive Land Use Regulations
in Lieu of Providing Just Compensation (PA 05-5680, George Hinnenkamp
Trust)

I. MOTION: (Depending on the information provided by the Applicant) Move to direct
staff to prepare an Order for Board adoption.

II. ISSUE OR PROBLEM

Shall the Board of County Commissioners compensate an applicant under Ballot
Measure 37 and LC 2.700 through 2.770 for the reduction in fair market value of
the affected property interest resulting from enactment or enforcement of
restrictive land use regulations or modify, remove, or discontinue application of
those land use regulations to the subject property to allow the George
Hinnenkamp Trust to use the property for a use permitted at the time the grantors
to the trust acquired the property?

I11. DISCUSSION
A. Background

Applicant: George L.J. Hinnenkamp
Trustee of the George L.J. Hinnenkamp Trust
80865 Termitorial Rd.
Eugene, OR 97405

Owner: George L.J. Hinnenkamp Trust
80865 Termtorial Rd.
Eugene, OR 97405

Agent: Norm Waterbury

28788 Gimpl Hill Rd.
Eugene, Or. 97402

Subject Property: Map 19-04-30, tax lot 300 and 19-05-25, tax lot 600

Acreage: approximately 159 acres

Current Zoning: For tax lot 300 and the portion of tax lot 600 west of Termritorial
Hwy.: Impacted Forest Land (F-2/RCP); The portion of tax lot




600 east of Terntorial Hwy.: Exclusive Farm Use Zone
(E40/RCP)

Date Property Acquired:

As of the writing of this report on October 17, the file record 1s inconclusive in
regards to acquisition dates. Currently, the record indicates that Mr. Hinnenkamp
acquired tax lot 600 in 1967 as indicated by two Quitclaim deeds (#88538 on 5-11-67
and #88539 on 6-5-67).

Regarding tax lot 300, the record includes a Memorandum of Sale dated 5-24-79
(#7938537, George Hinnenkamp to Randy Elvidge) indicating the sale of tax lot 300
and that portion of tax lot 600 east of Territorial Highway. The record also contains
subsequent foreclosure information, which culminates in a Final Decree issued on 12-
21-79, returning the same land to Mr. Hinnenkamp. However, the record does not
contain any original deed for tax lot 300. The Agent has been requested to supply it in
time for the hearing.

Land Use Regulations in Effect at Date of Acquisition:

Tax lot 600: George L.J. Hinnenkamp: Subdivision Ordinance #3
adopted March &, 1949.
Tax lot 300: George L.J. Hinnenkamp: Unknown until deed is provided.

George L.J. Hinnenkamp Trust: Impacted Forest Lands (F-2) & Exclusive Farm
: Use Zone (E40) adopted February 29, 1984.

County land use regulation which restricts the use and reduces the fair market
value of claimant’s property:

For tax lot 600: LC 16.212 Exclusive Farm Use Zone and LC 16.211 Impacted
Forest Lands Zone minimum parcel size and dwelling requirements.

For tax lot 300: Unknown until acquisition date is established. Current zoning is F-2,
Impacted Forest Lands.

Specific Relief Sought: George Hinnenkamp requests a waiver of the current land
use restrictions to allow division of the 159 acre property into 10 parcels under the
regulations in effect at the time he acquired an interest in the property. The appraisal
evidence is based upon the development of a residence on each parcel.

B. Lane Code Submittal Requirements

The Applicant was requested to provide ownership/acquisition information via a letter
from the County Administrator on August 4™ (Attachment 3). When the metes &
bounds description of the provided instruments were plotted, it became apparent that
a deed which described tax lot 300 had not yet been provided. The Agent has been
requested to provide such instrument by the hearing, as required by Lane Code
2.720(4). All other Lane Code submittal requirements have been met.

C. Analysis

Application Review and Referral Determination




An application qualifies for compensation consideration if the applicant has shown
that all of the following LC 2.740(1) criteria are met:

The County has either adopted, enforced or applied a land use regulation that
restricts the use of private real property after the current owner of the property (the
applicant) became the owner (LC 2.740(1)(a) and (c));

The current owner of record for the entire 159 acres is the George L.J. Hinnenkamp
Trust, with George L.J. Hinnenkamp identified as the trustee. This Trust acquired the
property through a warranty deed dated August 9, 1996. As stated earlier, George
Hinnenkamp acquired tax lot 600 by Quitclaim deeds in 1967. However, no deed has
been provided for tax lot 300. Mr. Hinnenkamp desires to subdivide the 159 acres
into 8 lots of 5 acres each, 1 lot of 47 acres, and 1 lot of 72 acres. Currently, the E40
zone division requirements [LC 16.212(9)] restrict the minimum area for the creation
of lots or parcels to 40 acres, or under limited circumstances, 20 acres. In addition,
the current F-2 zone [L.C 16.211(10)] has an 80 acre minimum for new lots or parcels.

Assuming the Applicant resolves the acquisition date of tax lot 300, the issue for the
Board to then decide 1s how the placement of land into a revocable trust affects the
ability of the Board to grant a “waiver” of existing land use regulations under Ballot
Measure 37. Although the submittal maintains that the current EFU and F-2
regulations were adopted after Mr. Hinnenkamp obtained an interest in the property
in the 1960’s, the “waiver” of land use regulations under Ballot Measure 37 may be
limited to the date that the current owner acquired the property (1996). The trustee is
requesting a waiver of the current zoning restrictions to allow development that could
have occurred when he acquired an interest in the property in 1967. The warranty
deed signed on August 9, 1996 transferred ownership to the Trust. A copy of the trust
documents or certification of trust as described by ORS 128.232 to 128.246 has not
been provided. To the extent the original owner retained an interest in the property
and the trust could be revoked leaving him in possession, waiver might be possible to
allow a use that could have occurred in 1967. If not, the waiver of current regulations
by the Board appears to be limited to allowing development possible under the 1996
EFU and F-2 provisions of Lane Code 16.212 and 16.211, respectively. The 1996
regulations did not allow the development proposed by the applicant.

In either case, the Board will need to conclude the restrictive EFU and F-2 provisions
m LC 16.212 and 16.211 have been enforced against the applicant/owner in order to
give rise to a claim under Measure 37 against Lane County.

The restriction on use has the effect of reducing the fair market value of the

property or any interest therein, upon which the restriction is imposed (LC
2.740(1)(b)); and

In order to conclude that there has been a reduction in fair market value of this
property, the Board will need to determine that the market value of eight 5-acre lots,
one 47-acre lot, and one 72-acre lot, all reasonably considered buildable, is greater
than the current 159 acre vacant land. The submitted appraisal assumes the current
owner could do what might have been possible in 1967 and presents credible
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evidence of value reduction if that assumption is accurate. No independent review of
the appraisals has been conducted. The applicant has provided appraisals from a
State licensed Appraiser, Craig E. McKermn which state:

The value of the existing 159 acre vacant property is $600,000;

The value of 10 buildable lots (eight S-ac. lots + one 47-ac. lot + one 72-ac. lot)

1s $840,000.

The proposed buildable lots are not possible under the current E40 and F-2
provisions. The alleged reduction in value from this analysis of property value as a
result of the land use restriction is $240,000 ($840,000 - $600,000 = $240,000).

Ultimately, the Board will need to conclude that the E40 and F-2 regulations have the
effect of reducing the fair market value of the applicants’ property to conclude that
George Hinnenkamp complies with these criteria and may be considered for
compensation under Ballot Measure 37,

The challenged regulation is not an exempt regulation as defined in LC 2,710 (LC
2.740(1)(d)).

The land division regulations of LC 16.212(9) establish the minimum land division
lot sizes in the E40 Zone, while LC 16.211(10) does likewise for the F-2 Zone.
Those land division minimum lot size requirements are not part of the exempt
regulations addressing public nuisances, public health and safety, federal law, or
restrictions to prohibit use of the property for pomography or nude dancing. The
parts of the E40 and F-2 zones and other sections of Lane Code that do not restrict the
use of the property for home sites and reduce the value of the property should remain
applicable until shown otherwise. Therefore, this criterion appears to be met because
the challenged minimum lot size and dwelling regulations are not part of the exempt
regulations defined in LC 2.710.

Final Conclusion: Until the Applicant has resolved the acquisition date for tax lot
300, the Board cannot conclude that the criteria in LC 2.740(1)(a) through (d) have
been met.

If the acquisition date is resolved, the Board muist still rule on the trust issue. The
ability to waive land use restrictions under Ballot Measure 37, may be hmited to
allowing development to occur in conformance with the regulations in effect at the
time that the current owner, the George L.J. Hinnenkamp Trust, acquired the property
(1996). The waiver of current land use restrictions to allow development in
accordance with the 1996 EFU and F-2 provisions would not allow the development
proposed by the applicant.

D. Conclusion/County Administrator Recommendation

The amount of just compensation alleged to result from the restrictive land use
regulations applied to the subject property has been determined by a professional
appraiser to be $240,000. Lane County has not appropriated funds for compensation for
Ballot Measure 37 claims and has no funds available for this purpose. The public benefit

4




from application of the land use regulation to the applicant’s property seems to be
outweighed by the public burden of paying the claimed compensation.

As an alternative to the payment of compensation, the County Administrator recommends
the Board “waive” the current EFU and F-2 provisions to allow land divisions and
development in a manner consistent with regulations in effect when the owners acquired
the property. Dependent upon Board determination of the effect of the creation of the
revocable trust on the “owner” status, granting the waiver would allow development of
the property in a manner consistent with the EFU and F-2 Zone provisions in effect on
August 9, 1996, or the Ordinance #3 Subdivision regulations in effect in 1967. In several
cases, DLCD and other counties have not treated revocable trusts as a change in
ownership where the grantor and the trustee remain the same. All other sections of Lane
Code should remain applicable unless it can be shown they restrict the use and have the
effect of reducing the fair market value of the George L.J. Hinnenkamp Trust property.

IV.ALTERNATIVE/OPTIONS
Depending on the information provided by the Applicant by the hearing date:

1. The County Administrator concludes the application 1s not a valid claim and the
Board should direct issuance of a final written decision denying the Claim.

2. Recommend the application appears valid and direct preparation of an order
reflecting the Board of County Commissioners determination for final disposition of
the Bruce Measure 37 claim.

V. RECOMMENDATION
Staff has no recommendation at this time. The Applicant has been asked to submit
additional information as described in the Analysis section above.

V1. IMPLEMENTATION / FOLLOW-UP

Upon adoption of the final determination that either the claim should be denied or a
“waiver” of restrictive land use regulations is necessary to avoid owner entitlement to
compensation, the County Administrator will provide notice of the final decision
pursuant to LC 2.760.

VII. ATTACHMENTS:
1. Original Ballot Measure 37 Application

2. Title Report dated 8-16-05
3. Incomplete letter of 8-4-05




ATTeY H ) - Tog

Norman Waterbury : 5/18/05
28788 Gimpl Hill Rd.
Eugene, OR 97402

Lane County Land Management Division
125 East 8 th, Avenue
Eugene, OR 97401

Please review the enclosed application for a claim under LC 2.7 to 2.77, (measure
37). -

Materials provided are as follows with the exhibit numbers matching the measure
37claim form format: '

1. Application form.
2. Property owner

3. Legal Description

4. Land use regulations as per LC2.740(1)

3. Deed to subject property

6. Appraisal of subject property

7. Leases Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions
8. Relief Sought '

A

“Norman Waterbury Phone Cell 541-510-3501 or office 485-8081




Lane
N

Publlc Works
. 05-20-2005
RECETIPT NUMBER: R05004192
PLANNING ACTION #: PAQ55680
TYPE: Measure 37 Claim
SITE ADDRESS: :
PARCEL: 19-04-30-00-00300
APPLICANT: HINNENKAMP GEORGE L J TE
80865 TERRITORIAL RD
EUGENE OR
97405
541-942-8647
Type Method Description amount
Payment Check 7810 850.00
Description Current Pymt
3040 Planning Hrg Official 850.00

PAID BY: NORM WATERBURY
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Measure 37 Claim Number: Maz- RIS 5050

Application for Claims Under LC 2.700 through 2,770
Due to Regulatory Reduction of Property Value Under Provisions Added to ORS Chapter 197 by BM37

Note: This completed form together with the referenced supporting documentation and application fee must be submiited
to the Lane County Land Management Division, 125 East 8th Avenue, Eugene, Or., 97401 for all claims subject to the
provisians added to ORS Chapter 197 by Battot Measure 37 (November 2, 2004), to be considered for compensation
under LG 2.700 through 2.770. In alf cases, the applicant has the burden of demonstrating, with competent evidence, that

alf applicable criteria are met and the applicant would be entitled to compensation if the fand use regulation continues to
apply. Use additional paper, if necessary.

1. Applicant/ Agent 80865 Tarrilorial Rd

LGeorge Himwenkamp _Eyoewe  OR. 97905 54/-942-86%7
Appli Name (Please Print)

. Maling Addvess 2§788 L/mp/ Hill R/ P
Normaw %72 I 150[‘ U  _Fugenve OR 97902 S4/=5/0-350/

Agent Name (Please Print) J  Mailing Address Phone

2. Property Owner

Please provide the Name, Mailing Address and telephone number of all property owners of record holding interest in the
property that is the subject of this application. Include a complete listing of all lien holders, trustees, renters, lessees or

anyone with an inteft in Ee promg and describe the ownegip interest. E E : : Z ) Z 2
L9988 (AT The Trusl: oﬁ%aﬁi‘wmmﬁ '
Mailing SS . EBhene

Property Owner Name (Piease Print)

80865 Tavridoral Hoer = 94P-24%7

Property Owner Name (Please Print) Mailing Address Phene
Lvgewe QR 9790
3. Legal Description J

Please provide an accurate legal description, tax account number(s), map, street address and location of all private real
_properties that are the subject of this application.

Assessor Map & Tax Lot __ /?_09-30-300:‘ /9-05-25- 600
Street Address Ao/ Adresady Legal Description Attached __ &~

4. identification of Imposed Land Use Regulation

Please identify the Lane Code section or other land use regulation imposed on the private real property that is alleged to
restrict the use of the subject property in a manner that reduces the fair market valus. Include the date the regulation was
first adopted, enforced or appiied to the subject property and a written statement addressing aii the criteria in LG 2.740(1).

See fxhibi? 4

5. Title Report

Please attach a Pretiminary Title Report showing title history and continuous ownership traced to the ear[iest famify
member ownership, the date of current owner(s) acquisition and all current interests of record for the subject property,
issued within 30 days of the application submittal. Provide copies of relevant deeds.

Page 1 of 2




6. Appraisal/Regulatory Effect

Please provide one original, signed appraisal prepared by an appraiser licensed by the Appraiser Certification and
Licensure Board of the State of Oregon addressing the requirements of provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot
Measure 37 (November 2, 2004) and indicating the amount of ihe alieged reduciion in fair markei vaiue by showing the
difference in the fair market value of the property before and after the application of the challenged regulations as of the
date the owner makes written demand for compensation. Include all of the supporting methodology, assumptions and
calculations affecting the appraisal.

See fxhibil 6

7. Leases, Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions
Please provide copies of any leases or covenants, conditions and restrictions applicable to the subject property.

See_Fxbebi?” 7

8. ldentification of Relief Sought
Please specifically indicate what relief is being sought, either a monetary value of the claim describing the reduction in
fair market value of the property or the specific use authorization sought in any waiver of the land use regulation.

_See_Exhib/ 7 8

| {we) have completed all of the attached application requirements and certify that all statements are true and
accurate to the best of my (our) knowledge and belief. | am (We are) authorized to submit this application on
behaif of all those with an interest in the property and all the owner(s) agree to this claim as evidenced by the
signature of those owner(s) below. Include additional signatures, as necessary.

. Entry by County or its designee upon the subject property is authorized by the owner(s) and the

owner(e) consent to the apnlication for claime under provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by Raliot
Measure 37 (November 2, 2004).

: L 20 .25

Owner(s) Signature Date

\’/ J écﬁ/ <

Applicant/Agent Signature Datg” /

The following contacts are provided to assist you in finding the necessary information for this application.
For zoning and land use information, please contact the Land Management Division at 682-3577.

This phone contact is a message line. Please leave a message and a Planner will return your call,
For deeds and records information, please contact Lane County Deeds and Records at 682-3654.

Page2of 2




\ ) Page No. 4

Our No. 206321-DF

EXHIBIT "ar

PARCEL I:

The West 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 30 in Township 19 South, Range 4
West of Willamette Meridian, in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM: Any portion lying within the bounds of public roads.
PARCEL I1I:

Beginning at a point in the center of the County Road, 36.40 chains South and
20.47 chains East of the Southeast corner of David Coleman's Donation Land
Claim No. 42, Township 19 South, Range S West, Willamette Meridian; running
thence South 30.28 chains to the South line of Section 25 in said Township and
Range; thence East 30.00 chains along said South line to the Southeast corner
of said Section 25; thence North 30.00 chains along said East line of said
Section 25; thence West 30.00 chains to the place of beginning, in Township 19
South, Range 5 West, Willamette Meridian, in Lane County, Oregon.

ALSQO: Beginning at a point in the center of County Road 36.40 chains South
and 20.47 chains East of the Southeast corner of David Coleman's Donation Land
Claim No. 42, Township 19 South, Range S5 West, Willamette Meridian; thence
East 30.0 chains; thence North 2.0 rods; thence West in a straight line to the
place of beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM: That portion lying within the bounds of public roads.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM: That portion conveyed to QOregon Electric Railway
Company by deed recorded February 9, 1532, Bock 174, Page 318, Deed Recoxds of
Lane County, Oregon. '

AND ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM: That portion described in Memorandum of S§le
to Philip Holdredge and Karen S. Gehr, recorded January 26, 1973, Reception
No. 73-3874, Official Recorxds of Lane County, Oregon.
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EXHIBIT 4

Application for Claims Under LC 2.700 through 2.770
4. Identification of Imposed Land Use Restriction
LC 2.740(1) Application Criteria:

(a) The County has either adopted or enforced a land use regulation that restricts
the use of private real property or any interest therein,

By not allowing the applicant to divide the subject property for the creation of home
sites the County has significantly reduced the value of this property.

Lane County Planning Commission actions beginning with LC 12.160, (1) and (2)
specifically part (d) in section (2)with regulations controlling the subdivision or
other partitioning of land within the County. Part (a) of section(2) further regulates
a landowners ability to build in rural areas reducing the value of the subject
property.

Effective 2/10/72, this action eliminated the owners ability to divide the subject
property for the creation of home sites.

LC 10.104-40 Area, (1), a ,b and c further restrict the size of parcels which may
created by carrying out IF-2 restrictions.

The effective date of this rule was 9/27/80

LC 10.104-15, (1) a-c, (2) a-b and (3) which require director approval also impose
‘Testrictions which have a detrimental effect on the value of this property .

Effective Date 9/27/80

LC 16.004 Scope and Compliance.
'LC 16.006 Compliance Required.
LC 16.007 Compliance With Rural Comprehensive Plan.

Effective Dates 6/17/87
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A
0 Eg
B Lk e .
L g g.‘l
B .y @ ... Pages. B . 71 PO
o9 MEAN 8 idress 3085 East 7000 South..
N ggtﬁ. 2 Salt Lake City, Utah
o QQ:')O

QUIT CLAIM DEED

xATHERmH. KOLESAB. -"‘*‘“ﬁ'l-------s“nw:
of Salt Lake City , County of Szlt Lake , State of Utah, hereby
QUIT-CLAIM to6  GEORGE L, J. RINNERKAMP, ~ = = = ~ = ~ = = = = -

granzee
of Salt Lake Citg Salt Lake County, State of Utah, for the sum of
TEN AND NO/100 ($10,00) = = = = = = « = = o = = = = = DOLLARS,

the following described tracs oflandin = = = = = Lane = ~ = = ~ = = - County,
State of WEK: Oregon: PARCEL 13
Beginnin'g at a point in the center of the County Rosd, 36.40 chains
South 20,47 chains East of the Southeast corner of David Coleman's
id Claim No, 42, Township 19 Scuth, Range 5 Weat of the
itidian} rum:lng thence South 30; 23 chains to the South
tion 25 in said Taunsh:lp apnd Range; thence East along the

e wm 30,0 chaim to the phce of beg:l.nning in Township 19
y Range 5'Weat of the Willamétte Meridian,
es_i: 1/2 of the Southﬁeat II.M of Secl::lon 30 in Township 19

EXCEPT i:hat porticm conveyed to Lane cﬂunty for road purposes by
Dagd :recot;ded in Book 160, Page 280, Lane County Oregon Deed

iscordagl in Book 174, Page 318, Lana County Oregon Deed

: point in the centér of CountyTRoAATA chaf
fig Eabt of the Southesst corner of-Da ;d-:enqm_-_n-

Township: 19:-86u€
6530, Gﬁcg'ﬁg? Eﬁm : :
:""fA. D, ons. tlm:ﬁ.ndm hund:ed-mcl lixt:ydleven.

P thgc portion conveyed to Oregon Electric Railway Company

Srthey 5 ool

=oeyona
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T e UNDERSTOOD SETX COMPETENT ADVICE.”

S Pag M}zfﬁ_

kL o, K& VAT A
WEE ddres.. .Q.ﬁij.ﬁ;ﬂ.@.ﬁ...?.Q.QQh.ﬁszu.th...._._.......
fn 9 m'___‘j_.‘alt Lake City, Utgh

i QOIND

QUIT-CLAIM DEED

CECILIA A, MOSES, sometimes referred to as CECILIA H, MDSES, grantor

of " Salt Lake Cily . ;Countyof . Salt Lok , State of Utah, he
QUIT-CLAIMS , to  -GEORGE Lov ', CHINNE AT e _State of Uty hereby

Remises and Releases

i tee
of Salt Lake City, Salt Lake CGounty, State of Utsh, for:hcﬂ of
TEN AND NO/100 ($10,00)~---cermmc-ccecen =

the following described tracts of land in ====-- LaRE wacreecacmmcae ——- County,
Stave of BMEE  Oregon: PARCEL 1:
egloning at’ a point in the center of the County Road, 36.40 chains
outh and 20,47 chains East of the Southeast corner of David Coleman's
pnation Land Claim No. 42, Township 19 South, Range 5 West of the
iiillamette Meridian; running thence South 30,28 chains to the South
ne ‘of Section 25 in said Township and Range; thence East along the
fadd:South iine 30.0 chains to the Southeast corner of said gection
tiénce North along said East line of sald Section 25 30.0 chains
e West 30,0 chains to the place of begioning, in Townskip 19 South,
e 5 West of the Willamette Meridien, .
: The Weat L/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 30 im Township 19
2, Rdnge 4 West of the Willamette Meridian, all in Lane County, Ore. -
C that portion conveyed to Lané County for road pu.l‘:gosen t’»y
Deed recorded {n Book 160, Page 280, Lane County Oregon Deed

da YON.,
LSO Ex’éﬁ%'rﬂ%& 1011 _g, 'i‘ed to Oregon Electric Railway Company

d recorded In Book 174, Page 318, Lane County Oregon Deed’
s In .Lane County, Oregon, PARCEL 2:

at a point 4n the center of County Road 36740 chains South and
18 East of the Southeast corfier of David Coleman's Donation
No, 42, Townghip 19 South, Ringe §5 'West of the Willamette

thic as; rods; thence to the

diy of

sixzty~seven,




" . Page No. 1

WESTERN PIONEER TITLE, A Division of

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO. OF OREGON
€00 Country Club Road/Eugene, Qregon 97401
PO Box 10146/Eugene, Oregon 97440
541.484.2900 Fax 541.484.7321

Western Pioneer Title Co. October 20, 2004

Jan Konow, Escrow Officer Order No.: 206321-DF

435 East Main Street Es¢. No. : 50-16758

Cottage Grove, OR 97424 Seller : Hinnenkamp, George L.J.

- Buyer :+ Palmer, Donald

E-mail: jkonow@firstam.com

Ph.: {541) 942-2310 A CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ALL

Fax: (541) 9242-0411 CHARGES AND ADVANCES IN CONNECTION
WITE THIS ORDER WILL BE PROVIDED
AT CLOSING. :

PRELIMINARY REPORT FOR:
Owner's Policy

We are supplementing our previous report dated February 4, 2004, and we are
prepared to issue a First American Title Insurance policy in the form shown
above insuring the title to the following described land:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A"

VESTED IN:
GEORGE L.J. HINNENKAMP, Trustee, and Successor Trustees,
UAD August 9, 1996, UAT The Trust of George Leland John Hinnenkamp

Dated as of September 24, 2004 at 5:00 p.m.

Subject to the exceptions, exclusions and stipulations which are part of said

policy, and to the following: ;

1. Taxes #19 04 30 00 00300, 66-02, 2004-05 $§ 765.87 BALANCE DUE
(Account No. B47762) (Affects Parcel I)

Taxes #19 05 25 00 00600, 66-02, 2004-05 $1,260.39 BALANCE DUE
(Account No. 850345) (Affects Parcel II)

2. The assessment roll indicates a 1999 postponed farm tax. If the

herein described property is changed or modified to the extent that it can no
longer be farmed, an additional tax of $2,487.59 will become due and payable.
(affects Parcel I)

3. The assessment roll indicates a 1999 postponed farm tax. If the
herein described property is changed or modified to the extent that it can no
longer be farmed, an additional tax of $4,145.75 will become due and payable.
{Affects Parcel II}

4. Rights of the public and of governmental bodies in and to that portion of
the premises herein described lying below the high water mark of Coyote Creek.

Continued
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Western Pioneer Title Co.
Our No. 206321-DF

5. A. BRny adverse claim based upon the assertion that some portion of said
land has been removed from or brought within the boundaries thereof
by an avulsive movement of the Coyote Creek or has been formed
by the process of accretion or reliction or has been created by
artificial means or has accreted to such portion so created.

B. Such rights and easements for navigation and fishery which may exist
over that portion of said land lying beneath the waters of Coyote
Creek.
!

6. Rights of the public in streets, roads and highways.

7. Right-Of-Way Easement - Electric Line, including the terms and provisions
therecf, as created by instrument,
Recorded: : September 1S5, 2004
Reception No. 2004-072008
Official Records of Lane County, Oregon

In favor of: Lane Electric Cooperative, Inc., a cooperative association

For: construct and maintain an electric¢ transmission and/or
distribution line

Affects: Unable to determine exact location

8. Right-Of-Way Easement - Electric Line, including the terms and provisions
thereof, as created by instrument,
Recorded: September 15, 2004
Reception No. 2004-072006
Cfficial Records of Lane County, Oregon

In favor of: Lane Electric Cocperative, Inc., a cooperative association

For: construct and maintain an electric transmission and/or
distribution line

Affects; Unable to determine exact location

9. If a transaction by a Trustee of a Revocable or Irrevocable Trust is to
result in the isasuance of title insurance, a CERTIFICATION OF TRUST executed
by all the current Trustees, establishing the identity of the Trustee(s) and
his/her/their powers is required.

This Company reserves the right to except additional items and/or make
additional requirements after reviewing said documents.

NOTE: We find no judgments of record against Donald W. Palmer, as of the date
hereof.

NOTE: We are supplementing this report to update the file and add new
Exceptions No. 7 and 8 above.

Continued
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Western Pioneer Title Co.
Qur No. 206321-DF

This is a preliminary report only; no liability is assumed hereunder until
policy is issued and full premium paid.

Yours very truly,

WESTERN PIONEER TITLE, a Division
of FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE
CO. OF OREGON

Ol TR

Deborah A. Forstrom, Title Officer

gf/rr
cc: George Hinnenkamp
¢c: Donald Palmer
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1 Page No. 4

Our No. 206321-DF

EXHIBIT "A"

PARCEL I:

The West 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 30 in Township 19 South, Range 4
West of Willamette Meridian, in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM: Any portion lying within the bounds of public roads.

PARCEL II:

Beginning at a peint in the center of the County Road, 36.40 chains South and
20.47 chains East of the Southeast corner of David Coleman's Donation Land
Claim No. 42, Township 19 South, Range 5 West, Willamette Meridian; running
thence South 30.28 chains to the South line of Section 25 in said Township and
Range; thence East 30.00 chains along said South line to the Southeast corner
of said Section 25; thence North 30.00 chains along said East line of said
Section 25; thence West 30.00 chains to the place of beginning, in Township 19
South, Range 5 West, Willamette Meridian, in Lane County, Oregecn.

ALSO: Beginning at a peoint in the center of County Road 36.40 chains South
and 20.47 chains East of the Southeast corner of David Coleman's Donation Land
Claim No. 42, Township 19 South, Range 5 West, Willamette Meridian; thence
East 30.0 chains; thence North 2.0 rods; thence West in a straight line to the
place of beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM: That portion lying within the bounds of public roads.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM: That portion conveyed to Oregon Electric Railway
Company by deed recorded February 9, 1932, Book 174, Page 318, Deed Records of
Lane County, Oregon.

AND ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM: That portion described in Memorandum of Sale
to Philip Holdredge and Karen S. Gehr, recorded January 26, 1973, Reception
No. 73-3874, Official Records of Lane County, Oregon.
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Exhibit 6

Property Appraisal

Appraisal of property as is $ 600,000
Appraisal of proposed partitioned build able lots.
Lot 1. $ 50,000

Lot2.$ 50,000

Lot 3. $ 50,000

Lot 4. $ 50.000

Lot 5. $ 50,000

Lot 6. $ 50,000

Lot 7. $ 220,000

Lot 8. $ 220,000

Lot 9. $ 50,000

Lot 10. $ 50,000

Total $ 840,000 hypothetical value

$ 600,000 appraised value

$ 240,000 difference




File No. 031205¢

e to, 031205 4 4.5

Three Summary Appraisal Reports of a Complete Appraisal of
vacant acreages located at

Report 031205A

Tax Lots 19-04-30-00-00300 and 19-05-25-00-00600
A 159 acre more or less site, the "before" instance
(surveyed, two legal lots; one buildable homesite)

AND

Report 0312058

Portion of Tax Lot 19-04-30-00-00300

a 47 acre more or [ess hypothetical site, the "after” instance
{unsurveyed, not a legal lot or partitioned site at this time)

AND

Report 031205C

Portions of Tax Lot 19-04-30-00-00300 and Tax Lot 19-05-25-00-00600
A five acre hypothetical site, the "after” instance

(unsurveyed, not a legal lot or partitioned site at this time)

Address:

Number Not Assigned Hamm Road at Territorial Highway
{crossroads)

Eugene, Oregon 97405

Client:

George Hinnenkamp Trust
c/o Jerry Palmer as agent
25800 Hall Road

Junction City, Oregon 97448

Purpose of the Appraisal:

To estimate market value of actual and hypothetical parcels subject to certain conditions
outlined in the text and exhibits of the reports 031205A, 031205B and 031205C

Use of the Appraisal:

For use in a Slate Measure 37 proceeding bfought by the owner and agent in Lane County, Oregon

Date of Most Recent Inspection
and Effective Date of Report;
May 2, 2005

Report Completion Date;
May 10, 2005

Prepared by:

Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, P.C.

Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser -
1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397

Eugene, Cragon 97401-4802

files 031205A, 0312058 and 031205C

Form DGVR — “TOTAL for Windows® appraisal software by a la mode, Inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE




File No. 0312054

Aerial view from county sources of subject's general location with Hamm Road east-wast along bottor of photo and Territorial
Highway north-south along left side of photo with Coyate Craek through left center on diagonal northwest to southeast

Detail of subject sit in total as appraised with north-south gray line to right of center marking approximate township line
between 19-05-25 on left and 18-04-30 on right, see following proposed plat outlines as marked by owner




File Ng. 0312054
Site Map

Borrowar/Client No borrower 7
Property Address Number Not Assigned Hamm Road // Tax Lots 10-05-25-00-00600 and 19-04-30-00-00300

City Eugene County Lane Stale  Oregon ZipCoda 97405
Lendsr Palmer, Jerry (owner of record = Hinnenkamp)

Aerial photo from Jerry Palmer showing proposed site plat with separate proposed and hypothetical Lot 7 and proposed and hypothetical
Lot 4 being appraised for compariscn purpases with the whole parcel. Lot 8 as shown may be proposed as a common area or as a wildlife
reserve along both side of Coyote Craeek. Topography overlay end plat lines are approximate demarcations. Hamm Road off page to right.

Farm MAP.Site — "TOTAL for Windows* appralsal software by a la mode, Inc, — 1-800-ALAMODE
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) IJTOGRAPH ADBENDUM One

Borrower/Client No borrower . e )
Property Address Number Not Assigned Hamm Road /# Tax Lots 10-05-25-00-00600 and 18-04-30-00-00300

Chy Eugene County Lane State  Oregon Zip Code 97405

Lender

Palmer, Jerry {owner of record = Hinnenkamp)

Looking east from Territorial Highway across Lot
8toLots 6, 5, 4 and 3 from left ta right along
lower hillside.

Lot 7 along top of closest ridgeline

Reciprocal view from near top of proposed Lot 4
looking west over Lot 8 to Lots 9 and 10 as
shown on proposed plat map

Looking northwest from same spot as above
toward Easy Acres subdivision on ridgeline with
horizon on far side of Coyota Creek valiey

White house to left is on a 14 +/- acre parce!

belonging to Williams at the northwest quarter
corner of Section 25

Fom GPICPX — *TOTAL for Windows® ahpralsal software by 4 la mods, Inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE




~ JUITUUNAPH ADUENDUM IW. -/

Bomrower/Gllent No borrowar

Property Address Number Not Assigned Hamm Road // Tax Lats 10-05-25-00-00600 and 19-04-30-00-00300

City Eugene County Lane Stata _Oregon lip Code 97405
Lendar Palmer, Jerry {owner of record = Hinnenkamp)

Hamm Road logking east from just west of
Covyote Creek bridge

Lots 1 and 2 as proposed looking northwest
from Hamm Road near southeast corner of Tax
Lot 300

Access to Tax Lot 300 and hillside proposed
parcels is at far right

A year round creek runs along the lower slope of
this near hifiside from east to west {right to left)
and joins Coyote creek

Looking west from Coyole Creek bridge toward
Tervitorial Highway intersection, Lots 10 and 9
beyond Territorial Highway on treed knoli

Form GPIGPEX — "TOTAL for Windows® appralsal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE

i
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Borrower/Client No borrower
Property Address Number Not Assigned Hamm Road /f Tax Lots 10-05-25-00-00600 and 18-04-30-00-00300

Clty,

Eugene County Lane State Qregon Zip Coda 97405

Lender

Palmer, Jerry (owner of record = Hinnenkamp)

South portion of Section 25, Tax Lot 500, just
west of Coyole Creek bridge, looking north

This is mainly low wetlands, creek channel, ash
swale and cottonwoods with some open and
improved pasture

Looking northeast from just east of Coyote
creek bridge toward Lots 6, 5, 4, 3 from left to

right over lowland and wetlands of the creek
bottom

Coyote Creek from bridge looking north, the
direction of flow




T AUIUVGNAK AUDLCNUA roum -

Bomower/Clignt No borrower

Property Address Number Not Assigned Hamm Road # Tax Lots 10-05-25-00-00600 and 18-04-30-00-00300

City Eugene Gounty Lane State Cregon Zip Code 97405
Lender Palmer, Jerry (owner of record = Hinnenkamp)

Looking south from near Lot 4 center along dirt
access road with Hamrm Road along bottom
between ridgelines

Looking southwest from near upper line of
proposed Lot 3 toward Lots 9 and 10 an far side
of Territorial Highway

Lot 7 on ridgeline to east of lower smaller site
looking north toward private timber company
land.

This open area is mainly natural pasture and
meadow

Form GPICPIX — "TOTAL for Windows® appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE




OTOGRAPH ADDENDUM Fivi 3

Borrawer/Cllent No borrower

Property Address Number Not Assigned Hamm Road # Tax Lots 10-05-25-00-00600 and 19-04-30-00-00300

Clty - Eugene County Lane Stals  Oregon Zip Code 97405
Lender Palmer, Jerry {owner of record = Hinnenkamp)

Looking southwest from center of opening of
Lot7

Looking east across Lot 7 from west wooded
side toward creek bottorn in timber and private
timbertand beyond

Looking southwest toward King Estates
Vineyards and Winery on far hill in lighter colar
green opening between near trees

Form GPICPIX — "TOTAL for Windows" appralsal software by a la mode, in¢. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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File No. 031205A

Borrower No borrower Census Tract 41-039- 8 Map Relerence See Below
Propenty Address Number Not Assigned Hamm Road # Tax Lols 19-05-25-00-00600 and 19-04-30-00-00300

City Eugene County Lane State Oregon Zp Code 97405
Legal Description Lengthy Metes and Bounds Legal Descriptions

Sale Price § Not Sold Dale of Sale_N/A loanTem N/A _ yis. Praperty Rights Appraised  [X] Fee | _j Leasenold ! :De Minimis PL
Aclual Real Estate Taxes § 2,026.26 {yr) Loan charges to be paid by seller § N/A Other sales concessions Not Applicable _
Lender/Client _Palmer, Jerry (owner of record = Hinnenkamp) Address 25800 Hail Road, Junction City, Oreqon 87448 o
Occupant Vacant Land Appraiser Craig E. McKern Instructions to Appraiser appraise to market value per USPAP standards
Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, .C. 1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397, Eugene, Oragon 97401 telephone 541-345-0744 facsimile 541-345.0577

IDENTIFICATION

Locatign e [ Urban (] Suburban < Rural Good Avg. Fair Poor
Built Up K Over 75% (] 25% to 75% 7] under 25% Employment Stability L
GrowhRate |1 Fully Dev. [_] Rapid B4 Steady (7] Slow Convenience to Employment G
Property Valugs [ increasing &4 Stavte (] Declining Convenience to Shapping o X
Demand/Sugply (] Shartage ) In Balance ] Oversupply Canvenience to Schools Pl
Marketing Time X Under 3Mos. (X 4-6 Mos. (] Over 6 Mos. Adequacy of Public Transpartation Lo

P Present Land Use  _90% 1 Family __ 1% 2-4 Family _ 0% Apts. __ 0% Condo ___ 1% Commercial Recreationat Facilities D{ rX '

8 2% Industrial_10% Vacant 1% _other Adequacy of Utilities L A

=3 Change in Present Land Use [77 Not Likely (] Likely (*) (X0 Taking Place (*) | Property Compatibiity Lo

g {*) From _vacant/undeveloped To residential Protection from Detrimental Conditions D< e

= Predominant Occupancy B<) Owner [_] Tenant 5 % Vacani Police and Fire Protection R
Single Family Price Range §.100,000 __ t0$ 2,500,000  Predominant Value $ 300,000 | General Appearance of Properties i

W Single Family Age <5 yrs.lo_100+ yrs. Predominant Age __ 20-60 yrs. Appeal to Markel R

Comments including \hose laclars, favorable or nfavorable, affecting marketabiity (e.q. publig parks, schools, view, noise):
cormunity and about 15 miles southwest of Eugene city timits in the Lorane district of unincorporal
residential farm or ranch improvements, sile sizes, view aspects, zoning designations exists. Spot fuel/store services in Lorane, Predominant
agriculture includes timber production, vineyards wineries hay, pasture. Dedicated farm and limberlands are excluded from “other uses”
Dimensions _lrreqular, see plat maps, aerial photos, tapo map = 159  8q. Fi. or Acres E__I Cornes Lot

Zoning classification _F2-lmpacted Forest Lands & EFU- 40 acre minimum Presenl Improvements 5(] do ir*_} do nat confarm lo 2oning regutalions
Highest anc best use () present vse Other (specily) possible partitions for building sites to be determined

Subject is located _3 mites north of Lorane
ed Lane County. A wide variety of rural

Public Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo Level to rolling 1o moderate slopes e
Elec. Street Access  (X] Public (7] Private |Size _Typical of forest or agricultural zoned Sites for lhe area
Gas o Surlace_Asphall Shape Rectangular and irregular -
Water !, _Private Well Maintenance  (X] Public [ ] Private |View See photographs _
San. Sewer |} [J Stom Sewer (] CurtyGutier |Orainage_FEMA map 41039C-1625F 06.02-1995; Zones A and X .
! Underground Elect. & Tel.| (7] Sidewalk ] Street Lights_is the praperty ocated i a HUD Identified SpecialFlood Hazard Area? | 1No 37 ¥e

Comments {favorable or unfavorable including any apparent adverse easements, encioachments, or other adverse conditions);
and captions for explanations and details. Appraisal is of two parcels un
Land and is mostly sloping,

See attached commenis page, photo pages
der one ownership at present. TL 300 is zoneg F-2 Impacted Forest
wooded, has ¢reek along lower south slope, access to Hamm Read. TL 600, zoned EFU-40, has lower hillside .
slope with upper Coyote Creek through center and Territorial Highway along west portion above the creek. No improvemnents al preseni time
The undersigned has recited Lhree recent sales of
adjustment reflecting marke! reaction to those items of significant variation between the subject and com

ITEM I SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLENQ 3
Address NNA Hamm Road -- entire Tax Lot 20-05-01-00-00300 Tax Lot 18-04-35-00-00700
parcel -- Eugene Eugene// asking $850,000 Eugene// asking $850,000 e
Proximily to Subject |- . - . .- 1 mile southwesi 10 miles northeast .
% Sales Price $ Not Sold | & dl's Jo gos 0o ' $ _ 840,000 S
; Price facre § PR 3,587 . $ 7,850 $
=4 Oala Source Inspection/County GMAG Hemenway RE/ County | Prudential R E. Professionals/
P4 Date of Sale ang DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION _|+(-)$ Adivst]  DESCRIPTION _[+(-)$ Adiust| __DESCRPTION  Lai- 15 Adys:
=4 Time Adjustment 05-02-2005 07-2004 {COE) ! 0101-2004 (COE) : 0 e
e Location Average Average : 0] Good . -200,000 . o
£ Site/View 159 +/- ac/ VIy/Creek |230ac m// Hills,Vly | -213,000 | 107ac m/V/ Hills Grk. | +150,000 o
B Oweliing/Structures | None/ Approval assm | Placeholder/Old MH ° 0 { DW MH/Barn/Arena ! -100,000 _—
WellSeplic system | Installed/ AsmPermit Older Installed i -5,000 | Installed/ Installed : ~-10,000 N
Drive/Road access | Gravel/dirt/public way | Gravel/ public way : Gravell public way | 0 e
Utiliies /Adverse Available at roads Installed on site ; -15,000 | Installed on site :__-15,000 I
Sales or Financing | Cash to seller Cash : Cash : ‘
Concessions assumed ; 5
e [ e M- s 233000] [+ K- s 175000 s -
of Subject __ MetJ82% |3 s02000] Net208% s 665000 Net % |s

Comments on Market Data: _Sale 1 is adjacent to and purchased King Estates Vineyards at a neqotiated price; the sellers, owners of this property
for 50 years were approached by King Estates a number of years ago to purchase the propertly as it has qood grape soils; no value was given
by King Estates to any improvements. It appears to be a high indicator for this location at sale price per acre. Sale 2 is in Eugene Schoal e
Comments and Conditions of Appraisal. The appraisal is made to cash equivalency per USPAP and FIRREA quidelings; USPAP departure provisions
do not apply. See attached assumptions, limiting conditions and comments. *** District, considerably closer to urban areas and had various site
=] improvemenls, outbuildings and a livable manufactured home; it sold in two parcels. The appraiser could not locate or confirm a third sale of
similar acreage and location as compared o subject though there are other somewhat similar parcels_in the Lorane area which have both e

Final Reconciliation: ~_The market data (sale comparison) approach is the only reliable method of estimating vacant or non-residential site value.

The cost approach is omitted as there is minimal value for the Improvements on site. The income approach does not narmally apply to vacam

tand. **** hillside and creek bottom land. The site value is adjusted at $3,000 per acre. Value stated is within the range of adjusted values.
| ESTIMATE THE MARXET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF SUBJECT PROPERTY A5 GF May 2, 2005 tobe § 600,000 o
Any value in standing trees on the site is included as woodlot value or as natural landscape; no timber cruise was made avaitable and the typica

The actual site inspection and photo dates was March 29, 2005, effective date is May 2, 2005, the most recent drive-by dale of observation.
Craig E. McK w . C1oid [} Did Not Physically inspect Pragerty
74 “Ruview Appraiser {il applicable)

Appraiser(s)

[V2K] 7

Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, P.C.
Form LND — *TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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Renort N \F File No. 0312058

Borrower No borrower Census Trau, - 1-039- 8 Map Reference See Below
Property Address Number Not Assigned Hamm Road # Portian of Tax Lot 19-04-30-00-00300; Shown on topographic plat map as"lo{ 7"

=3 City _Eugene County Lane State Oregen ZipCode 97405
g Legal Description Hypothetical Lengthy Metes and Bounds Legal Descriplion: the northeast 47 acres of TL 300 as shown on topographic plat map _
=4 Sale Price $ Not Sold - Dale of Sale_N/A Loan Term N/A yis. Property Rights Appraised  [X] Fee [ | Leasehold | ' De Minimis PUC
E Aclual Real Estate Taxes § None (yo} Loan charges lo be paid by seller § _N/A Other sales concessions Not Applicable e

Lender/Client _Palmer, Jerry {owner of recard = Hinnenkamp} Address 25800 Hali Road, Juniction City, Oregon 97448 o
Occupant Vacant Land Appraiser Craig E. McKern Instructions {o Appraiser appraise to market value per USPAP standards.
Craig €. McKern, Appraiser, P.C. 1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397, Eugene, Oregon 97401 telephone 541-345-0744 facsimile 541-345-0577
Lacation [..J Utban {_) Suburban DX Rural Good Avg. Fair Poor
Built Up *B<) Over 75% (] 25% o 75% 2 Under 25% Emplayment Stability (DG

GrowthRate  {_] FullyDev. [] Rapid Steady (] Slow Convenience to Employment R
Propety Values {1 Increasing X Stable [ ] Declining Convenience to Shopping L1
Demand/Supply () shortage 4 In Batance [ Oversupply Convenience to Schools 1o X
Marketing Time (< under3Mos. [ 4-6 Mos. [_] Over & Mos. Adequacy of Public Transportation B

P Present Land Use  __90% 1 Family __ 1% 2-4 Family ___O% Apts. 0% Conde ___1% Commercial Recreational Facilities .

=3 2% Industrial__10% Vacant 1% _other Adequacy of Utiities S

pu = - . N . | V-

=4 Change in Present Land Use (] Not Lixely L] Uikely (%) D<) Taking Place () | Property Compatibility DO

;:.‘; {*} rom vacantundeveloped _ To residential Prtection Irom Detrimental Conditions [‘){I L

o] Predominant Occupancy 0X) Owner (] Tenant 5 % Vacant Police and Firé Protection LS
Single Family Price Range $100,000 _1t0$_2,500,000 Predominant Value § 300,000 General Appearance of Properties lI ¢
Single Family Age <5 yrs.to__100+_ yrs. Predominant Age 20-80 yrs. Appeal to Market IR

Comments including those factors, favorable ar unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise): Subject is located 3 miles north of Lorane _
community and about 15 miles southwest of Eugene city limits in the Lorane district of unincorporated Lane County. A wide variety of rural
residential farm or ranch improvements, site sizes, view aspects, 2oning designations exists. Spot fuelfstore sarvices in Lorane, Predominant
agriculture includes timber production, vineyards, wineries, hay, pasture. Dedicated farm and timberiands are excluded from "other uses”
Dimensions lrregular, see plat maps, aerial photos. topo map = 47 _Sq. Fl. or Acres (_J Corner Lot

Zoning classification _F-2- Impacted Forest Lands Present Improvements [ do [:‘] do not conlorm to zoning regulations
Highest and besi use i_] Present use future single family residence as if permitted under Lane County and Measure 37

Water
San. Sewer

Public Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo _Slight to rolting to moderate slopes
Elec. ____j Available Street Access l:] Public @ Private | Size _Typical of forest or agricultural zoned sites for the area _
Gas s Surlace_AW Gravel/Dirt Shape Irreqular
1

Maintenance  [_] Public [} Private {View See photographs
(] Storm Sewer [ Curb/Gutter Orainage_FEMA map 41039C-1625F 06-02-1999: Zone X

f

.} Underground Elect. & Tel.| [*) Sidewalk L] street Lights |{1s the property focated In a HUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area?  |_ *No >. Yes
Comments {{avorable or unfavorable including any apparent adverse easements, encreachments, or other adverse conditions); See attached comments page, photo pages

and caplions for explanations and details. No improvements at present time. Single lane dirt and gravel drive from access road through Lots 1
and 2 (hypothetical lots, like subject) ofl Hamm Road. Site has about 15 acres open meadow surrounded by various age conifer forest witha
small creek along the far east edge of property line. Views to surrounding wooded hills and southern exposure. No improvements.

The undersigned has recited three recen| sales of properties most similar and proximate lo subject and has considered these in the markel analysis. The description includes a dollar
adjustment reflecting marke! reaction ta those flems of significant variation between the subjecl and comparable propertes. If a significant ilem in the comparable property is supenor
10 or more favorehle than the subject property, a minus {-) adjustment Is made thus reducing the indicated valuz of subject; if a significant ilem in the comparable is inferior 1o or less
favorable than the subject property, a plus {+) adjustment is made thus Increasing the indicated value of the subject.

ITEM | susJect PROPERTY COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3
Address NNA Hamm Road, Eugene Tax Lot 20-05-14-00-01400 34612 Kizer Creek Road Tax Lot 18-02-01-00-00400
47 acre HYPOTH_ETICAL parcel | Lorane // asking $129,500 Cottage Grove/fask $299,900 Jasper// asking $249 000

Proximity 10 Subject . | 4 air miles southwest 20 air miles southeast 40 air miles northeast )
@ 8 NotSold}: .= - = 18 12950007 - ST s g70000] | §_ 239000
; Price /acre 3 R TR b 11260)-. - - g 5934 . $ 5,571
=4 Dala Source Inspection/County GMAC Hemenway RE / County Cenlury 21 Nuaget RE/County | Prudential R.E. Professignals/
Fg Oate of Sale and DESCRIPTION BESCRIPTION !+ (=)8$ Adjust. DESCRIPTION |+(- }$ Adiust DESCRIPTION l +{-)$ Adjust.
p=3 Time Adjusiment 05-02-2005 ACTIVE LISTING ! 03-2005 (COE) : 0] 04-2005 (COE) ——.. . D
E Location Average Average ; Average plus -10,000 | Average plus -10,000
g SneN_uew A7+/- ac) Wds/ Hills__| 11.5+/- a¢/ Wds/ Hill :_+142 000 | 45.54 ac/ Hills/Wds . __+8000 | 42.9 ac/ Hills/wd +10,000
i Owelling/Structures | None/ Approval assm | None/ Approval asm | Old MH/shop/sheds ' -20.000 Neone/ApprovalAsm .

WellSeptic system | None/ Assm'd Permit | None/ Assm, Permit Spring/ Instailed : -10,000 | Installed/Approved .__~10,000

Orive/Road access | Dirt/private way Dirt/private way i Gravellprivate way : . Gravelfprivate way _© o

Utilities fAdverse Available at cost Available atroad _ :  .5.000] Installed on site -10,000 | Installed on site -10,000

Sales or Financing Cash to seller Cash ta seller : Cash : Short term owner

Concessions assumed assumed ; - : financing; 7% rate Y

Net Adi (Total U Xt [1- i 137000] (15 X - s as000] []e B3 73 20,000

Indicaled Value wd e N

of Subject R el-1058% )5 266,500 |5 Net 156.% |3 228,000 Net 84 % |5 215,000

Comments on Market Data: Very limited sale or listing data for medium sized vacant acreages in the subject area. Sale 1is & current open markel
[l recent listing located just southwest of Lorane, with woods, pasture, a small pond ang water rights; an adjacent 14.23 acre parcel with Siuslaw

RECONCILIATION

I ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AS OF - May 2, 2005 tobe$ 220,000 .
Any value in standing trees on the site is included as woodlot value or as natural {andscape; no timber cruise was made available and the typical
The actual site inspection and photo dates was March 29, 2005; effective date is May 2, 2005, the most recent drive-by date of observation.

CraigE. McKern /&7, ., . e e E3oid  [7] bid Not Physicaly Inspect Property
Appraiser(s) / e / - /,/{/ / “Teview Appraiser (if applicable)
[Y2K] ~

Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, P.C.
Form LND — "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a la mode, ing. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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p— i g Ny, U312000

Botrower  No borrower Census Traw, +1-039-8  Map Reference  See Below
fl Property Address Number Not Assigned Hamm Road // Portion of Tax Lot 19-04-30-00-00300; Shown on lopographic plat map as "Lot 4" —

k= City Eugene County Lane State Oregon — lpCode ©7405

g Legal Description Hypothelical Lengthy Metes and Bounds Legal Description; a five acre parcel as shown on topographic plat map as "Lot 4" .

= Sale Price S Not Sold Date of Sale_N/A Loan Term N/A y1s. Property Rights Appraised  [X] Fee [_] Leasehold [ _} De Minimis PUD

] Actual Real Estate Taxes $ None {yr) Loan charges 1o be paid by seller § N/A Other sales concessions Not Applicable .

= Lender/Client _Palmer_Jerry {owner of record = Hinnenkamp) Address 25800 Hall Road, Junclion City, Oregon 97448
Occupant Vacan! Land Appraiser Craig E. McKern Instructions lo Appraiser appraise to market value per USPAP standards. .
Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, P.C. 1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397, Eugene, Oregon 97401 lelephone 541-345-0744 facsimile 541-345-0577
Location [ Urban () Suburban X Rural Good Avg. Fair Poos
Built Up £X) Over 75% []25%to75% L] Under 25% Employment Stability 1
GrowthRate 1 j Fully Dev. [ | Rapid (X Steady (] Slow Convenience to Employment R
Property Values [ Increasing Stable [ Declining Convenience to Shopping PR
Demand/Supply .| Shortage & In Balance (] oversupply Convenience to Schools L ;

B Marketing Time (X Under 3 Mos. X 4-6 Mos. (] Over 6 Mos. Adequacy of Public Transportation B ;

Py Present Land Use  _ 90% 1 Family __ 1% 2.4 Family __O% Apts. __ 0% Condo 1% Commercial Recreational Facitilies NN

§ — 2% Industrial__10% Vacant _ 1% _other Adequacy of Utifilies UK

=3 Change in Present Land Use (] Not Likety [ Likety () X Taking Piace (*) | Property Compatinity RO

g {*} Fiom vacant/undeveloped  To residential Protection from Detrimenta! Conditions N L )

o Predominant Occupancy > Owner L_J Tenant 5_% Vacanl Police and Fire Protection .r__,__; /“( -
Single Family Price Range § 100,000 10§ 2,500,000  Predominant Value $_300,000 General Appearance of Properties K ]
Single Family Age <5 yrs.10_100+ yis. Predominant Age 20-60 wis. | Appeal to Market LI

Commenls including those faclors, favorable or nfavorable, affecting marketabitity (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise): _Subject is located 3 miles north of Lorane _
communily and aboul 15 miles southwest of Eugene city limits in the Lorane district of unincorporated Lane County. A wide variety of rural o
residential farm or ranch improvements, site sizes, view aspects, zoning designalions exists, Spot fuel/store services in Lorane, Predominant,
agriculture includes timber production, vineyards, wineries hay, pasture. Dedicated farm and limberlands are exctuded from "other uses”

Dimensions _Irreqular, see plat maps. aerial photos, topo map = 5 _ 5q. Ft or Acres (] Comer Lol
Zoning classification _F-2- Impacted Forest Lands Present Improvements ("] do [} do not conform 1o zoning regulations
Righest and bes! use [_] Present use (] Other (specily) future single family residence as if permitted under Lane County and Measure 37
Publig Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo _Moderate to benched westerly slopes e
Elec. 1 Available Street Access [ ] Public (3 Private |Sizz_Typical smaller acres in the Lorane area ]
Gas P Surface_AW Gravel/Dirt Shape Parallelogram e
Water O Maintenance (] Publig Privale |View See pholographs _
San. Sewer | | L) Storm Sewer (7] CurbyGutter Orainage FEMA map 41038C-1625F 06-02-1999: Zone X
. Underground Blect. & Tel.| (7] Sigewak [_] Stigel Lighls _ {1s the property located In a HUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area? | ;No " Yes
Commenis (favorable o unfavoradle including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse condifions); See attached comments page, photo pages

and caplions for explanations and details. No improvements at present time. Single lane dirt and gravel drive from access road through Lots 1
¢ & 3 (hypothetical lots, like subject) off Hamm Road, Sile has about 3 acres open meadow and about 2 acres wooded conifer forest with_
views over Coyote Creek bottomland and 1o hills, Site as platted by ownerfagent includes a small portion of Tax Lot 18-05-25-00-00600.
The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to subject and has considered these in the markel analysis. The description includes a dollar
adjustmenl reflecting market reaction 1o those items of significant varialion between the subject and comparable properties. If 3 significan? item in the comparable property is superior
lo or more favorable than the subject property, a minus {-) adjustment Is made thus reducing the indicated value of subject; il a sipnificant ltem in the comparable is infesior 1o or less
favorable than the subject property, a plus (+) adjustment is made thus Increasing the indicated value of the subject.

ITEM | SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE ND, 2 COMPARABLENO.3

Address NNA Hamm Road -- Eugene 296810 Hamm Road NNA Siuslaw River Road Tax Lot 20-05-25-00-02801

. 9 acre HYPOTHETICAL parcel | Creswell # asking $74.900 Lorane - asking $79,000 Lorane - asking $90.000

Proximity to Subject ' =3 1105 air miles northeast 3 air miles southwest 4.5 air miles south e
2 Sales Price 8 Not Sold | > et 8 85,000 {+ 2 wrs " s 75.000] $__ _90.000
] $ o 13 R T R AT L 11,029 |- g 8,333
= Inspection/County RE/max Integrity/County Record | North Country Realty/ County GMAC Hemenway RE / County |
g Dale of Sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION !+(- 13 Adiust, DESCRIPTION [+-)5 Adjust DESCRIPTION [ +(-)s Adjust
=Y time Adjusimenl | 95.02.2005 07-2004 (COE) : 0] 03-2005 (COE) : 0] PENDING SALE
E Average Average . Average : Average . L
[ o+/- ac/ Wds/ Valley | 7.75+/- acy Wds/ Hill  -14,000 | 6.8 ac /River, Wds : _-19,000 | 10.8 ac/ Wds/ Hilis -29,000
B Owelling/Structures None/ Approval assm | Nonef Approval asm None/ Approval : None/ApprovalAsm

Well/Septic system | Nones Assm'd Permit None/ Permitted : 0 | None/ Permitted : 0| None/ Assm.Permil : o

Drive/Road access | Gravel / private way | Gravel / public way : | -5,000 | Gravel / public way -5,000 | Gravel / public way - _..-5,000

@ Ulilities /Adverse Available at cost Available at cost f Installed on site : -10,000 | Available al cost ' e

Sales or Financing | Cash to selter New Conv. Loan : New Conv. Loan Cash lo Selier

Concessions assumed No Points, Costs  : No Points, Costs ! assumed e

Net Ad. (Total) _ [+ K- s 19000) [ 1+ DX - s 34000] [ ]+ BI- & 34,000

Indicated Value oo e BT s e St -

of Subject a ___MNet202%: |5 aeo000| | Net 453%7ls 41000 Net 378% |s 56,000

Commenls on Market Data: ~_Adequate sold, pending sale and active listing market data at this time in the Lorane area for reasonable value range of
B indicators; several other listings were reviewed in addition to these sales. Sale 1 on a hillside location, wooded, views of surrounding hilis, seplic
was approved. Sale 2 has Siuslaw River frontage, valued at $10,000 considering le public access to this river in the area. Power and e
Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: The appraisal is made to_ cash equivalency per USPAP and FIRREA uidelines; USPAP departure provisions
do not apply. See attached assumptions, limiting conditions and comments. *** phone were available on site and septic approval was in hand. |
Sale 3 is a pending_sale at this time with 49 days marketing time; this site is off Territorial Highway south of Lorane, has wooded and pasture
areas is zoned F-2 like subject and Sales 1 and 2. The value stated is at about $10,000 per acre, within the range shown by the sales.
Final Reconcifiation: _The market data {sale comparison) approach is the only reliable method of estimating vacant or non-residential site value,
The cost approach is omitled as there is minimal value for the improvements on site. The income approach does not normally apply to vacant ~

land. The site value is adjusted at $5.000 per acre. Value slated is within the range of adjusted values. One buildable site {permit) is assumed.
1 ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF SUBJEGT PROPERTY AS OF . May 2 2005 ’ lobed 50,000

Any value in standing trees on the site is included as woodlot value or as natgral landscape; no timber cruise was made available and the typicat
The actual siler‘i’%ction and photp dates was}w 29, 2005, effective dalte is May 2, 2005, the most recent drive-by date of observation.

Craig E. McKept”. & Qs /2;77, T (.1Dia 7] Did Not Physically Inspect Property
tppraiser(s) < T VST [T S Review Appraiser (it applicable)
—

Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, P.C.
Form LND — *TOTAL tor Windows® appraisal software by a 2 mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE




Bormower No borrower A% @ File No_ 0312054 , &, £

Property Addiess Number Not Assigned Hamm rwad // Tax Lots 19-05-25-00-00600 ang 19-04-30-00-uu300
ity Eugene County Lane State Oregon Zip Code 97405
Lender Palmer, Jerry (owner of record = Hinnenkamp)

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION

This appraisal conforms to gne of the following definitions:
X Complete Appraisal (The act or process of estimating value, or an opinion of value, performed without invoking the Departure Rule.)

"', ; Limited Appralsal r {The act or process ol estimating value, or an opinion of value, perlormed under and resulting from invoking the
Departure Rule.)

This report Is ane of the following types:
Sell Contalned {A written report prepared under Slandards Rule 2-2(a) of a Complete or Limited Appraisal performed under STANDARD 1)
2% Summary {A written rapon prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(b) of a Complele or Limited Appraisal performed under STANDARD 1.)

1 Restricted (A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(c) of a Complete or Limited Appralsal performed under STANDARD 1.
restricled to the slated intended use by the speciied client or intended user.)

Comments on Standards Rule 2-3

| certify thal. to the best of my knowledge and belief-

The statements of fact contained in this report are Lue and correct.
The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported as'sumbu'uns and limiting condilions, and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased
prolessional analyses, opinions and conclusions.
I have no presenl or prospective interest in the property that is Ihe subject of this report, and no {or the specified) personal interest with respect fo the
parties involved.
[ have no bias with respect 1o the property that is the subject of this report or the parties involved wilh this assignment.
My engagement in this assignment was npt contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results,
My compensation for completing this assignment is not cantingent upon the development of reporting ol a predetermined value of direction in value that favors the ¢ausa
of the client, the amaunt of the value opinion, the attzinment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of 2 subsequent event directly reiated to the intended use of this appraisal.
My analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed and this report has been prepared, in contormity wik the Unitorm Standards of Prolessional Appraisal Practice.
i have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.
No one provided signiticant real property appraisal assistance to the persan signing this certilication. (Il there are exceplions, the name of each individual providing significani
real property appraisal assislance must be slated.)
I have made a personal interior inspection of the subject property.
Alengthy period passed between the date of inspection and the date of completion as the appraiser performed a variety ol investigations on Measure 37 and its
ramilications for the subject praperty. There is no guarantee from the appraiser that the attached report(s) will be found {ufly satisfactory to the Lane County jurisdiction Tor
handling

Measure 37 claims, as these requirements may change due 1o court ordered or Legislature passed modifications.

Comments on Appraisai and Report 1dentification
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-3 and 1-4, plus any USPAP-related issues requiring disclosure:
This appraisal report is complele on the basis of the full site inspection, not the extent of commentary attached.

The appraised value includes a really fee as did the sale prices of the comparables, unless otherwise stated.
There were direcliy observed toxic materials or hazardous substances in the immediate area of the subject and these are assumed to be
safely stored and used according to label directions, A specific search for and recognition of toxic waste and hazardous materials such as

See atached supplemental addendum. This report has been prepared for use in a State Measure 37 proceeding and is restricted to thal use ]
only. See the cover letter page for brief explanations of the use and purpose of this report 0312054 in conjunction with reports 0312058 and
031205C which are for hypothetical five acre and 47 acre parcels out of the 153 more or less acres of the report in hand in order to provide

“before and after” scenarios. The actual legality, validity and application of State Measure 37 is stil in question with present and future court ang
Legislature involvements a certainty.

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER {only If required):

Stgnature; 4 W / / /%% A Signature;

Name: Craig E. McKern” Name:

Date Signed:  May 10, 2005 Date Signed: }
State Centification #: CR00024 State Certification #: email: cemSth@msn.com

or Slale License #; or State License #: phone 541-345-0744/fax 541-345-0577

State: Oregon ' State: " ;
Expiration Date of Certification of License- 09-30-2006 Expiration Date of Certification or License:

(I oid  [f Digovot  inspect Property

Craig E. McKem, Appraiser, P.C.
Form 105 — "TOTAL for Windows &ppralsal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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‘| Borrower/Client  No borrower

Property Address Number Not Assigned Harﬁm Road // Tax Lots 19-05-25-00-00600 and 19-04-30-00-00300

City Eugene County Lane State_Oregon Zip Code 97405

Lender Palmer, Jerry (owner of record = Hinnenkamp)

Appraisal Development and Reporting Process:

As per prior agreement with the client named on the cover sheet and first
form page of this report, the level of appraisal service requested is a
Summary Appraisal Report of a Limited Appraisal of the subject property.
This level of service r.las, in the past, been known as a “form appraisal" using
standard FNMA or FHLMC forms to convey information to the reader. This level
of appraisal service is for the most part the same as past "form appraisals",
This report is a Summary Appraisal Report which is intended to comply with
the reporting requirements set forth under Standards Rule 2-2b of the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) for a Summary Appraisal
Report. As such, it represents only summary discussions of the data, reasoning
and analyses used in the appraisal process to develop the appraiser's opinion
of value staled elsewhere. Supporting documentation that is not provided with
this report concerning the data, reasoning and analyses has been retained in
the appraiser's file copy. The depth of the discussion contained in this
report is specific to the needs of the client and for the intended use of this
report stated below.

Scope of Wark:

In preparing this report, the appraiser inspected the subject site and the
improvements on March 29, 2005. Relevant information on comparable land and
improved site sales, construction costs and accrued deprecialion were also gathered,
verified and considered.

All three approaches to value were considered; the sales comparison approach
only was developed. The cost approach does nol apply to unimproved land.

A land value range was also determined by appraisal of two hypothetical portions
of the total subject site; see reports 0312058 and 031205C attached.

The income approach, alang with rents, comparative rental data and
calculated formulas and multipliers, is used ONLY IF the subject is likely to
remain a rental income property in the foreseeable future, which is
not the case for the subject dwelling at this time.

Purpose of the Appraisal and Use of the Report;

The purpose of this appraisal report is to estimate the market value as
defined on the attached certification/limiting conditions addendum included with
the 1004 form and in the attached USPAP addendurn,

This appraisal report is intended ONLY for the use of the client named for
the purpose of establishing a fair market value by an independent third party
for Measure 37 proceedings. The use of this report is restricted to the clients,
Jerry Palmer as agent for George Hinnenkamp, the owner, and their legal counsel
for this purpose only. Duly constituted Lane County committees or courts for Measure
37 appeals are also an expected reader of this report but Lane County is not a client
of the appraiser.

This repon in its present configuration is not intended for any financing purpose
whatsoever,

Any other authorized use of this report will be stated either below or in the
letter of engagement.

The appraiser is not and will not become responsible for any unauthorized use.

Errors and omissions insurance is not extended to a future third party lender and
the appraiser must be notified, timely and in writing, of any future transfer/assignment
of this report to any third party.

Supplemental Cerlifications:

| certify that the use of this report is subject to the requirements of the
Appraisal Institute relating to review by its duly authorized representatives.

In addition, | certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the
reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report
prepared, with conformity to the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics
and the Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal institute.

signed and dated May 10, 2005

, ’ - ) ) |
ot (2 47 T

Craig E. McKern Appraiser P.C

Form SUP —— "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a la made, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE




“LANE COUNTY REGIONAL LAND INFORIQ ATION DATABASE
Site Address: '

Map & Tax Lot #: 19-05-25-00-00600 Special Interest Code:
A & T Account #: 0850345

“Tax Map

Convert to PDF Document |

Vicinity Map
9 s_‘ oL J‘“‘§- .:_,m{n:."

P

Site Address State Plane Coordinates

.. i e
# H

X-Coord: 4201547 "~ Y-Coord: 820008
Land Use Land use information has not been field verified.
Code: Description:
Land Use Code and
Description: 9999 NEEDS RESEARCH
Use Code and Description: NEEDS RESEARCH
Land Use Code and
Description: 8040 PASTURE, COWS, SHEEP, CATTLE
Use Code and Description: A AGRICULTURE
Zoning Please verify zoning information with local jurisdiction. Lane County overlay
zones are not currently shown in RLID.
_ Code: : Description:
Zoning Jurisdiction: LC : LANE COUNTY
Parent Zone 1: E40 EXCLUSIVE FARM USE 40 ACRE MIN
Boundary Information
General
incorporated City Limits:
Urban Growth Boundary:
Fire Protection Providers: LOF LORANE RFPD
Plan Designation:
Node: N
2000 Census Tract: 0800
2000 Block Group: 2

Year Annexed:




Annexdtion #:;

2004 Transportation 444
Analysis Zone:

Approximate Acreage: 79.58

Approximate Square
Footage: 3,466,505

Environmental Findings Please verify environmental information with loca! jurisdiction.
Metro Flood Hazards:

Metro Wetlands:
lt:lote: Some parcels may extend onto adjac(ejnt FIRM maps. R_egi?tration
etween parcel boundaries and flood hazard zones is approximate.
;E:‘ eAS Flood Hazard Communﬁy numbers are based on the current city Iimitspapnd may not
reflect boundaries at the date of map pubiication. Consult FIRM maps or
~ appropriate authority.
FIRM Map Number: Community Number:  Post - FIRM Date: (F?/%l Printed?
41039C1625F 415591 1985-12-18 Y
Code: Description:
A Areas of 100-year flood, no base flood elevations
determined.
X Areas determined to be outside of 500-year flood.
Soils
Soil Map Unit Number: Soil Type Description: Ef -:%in‘t_igf
134 WAPATO SILTY CLAY LOAM 44
130 WALDO SILTY CLAY LOAM 17
11D BELLPINE SILTY CLAY LOAM, 12 TO 20 PERCENT 13
SLOPES
45C DUPEE SILT LOAM, 3 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES 11
135E ' WILLAKENZIE CLAY LOAM, 20 TO 30 PERCENT 7
SLOPES
113E RITNER COBBLY SILTY CLAY LOAM, 12 TO 30 4
PERCENT SLOPES
1350 WILLAKENZIE CLAY LOAM, 12 TO 20 PERCENT 3
SLOPES
78 MCALPIN SILTY CLAY LOAM _ 2
1A ABIQUA SILTY CLAY LOAM, 0 TO 3 PERCENT 0
SLOPES
135F WILLAKENZIE CLAY LOAM, 30 TO 50 PERCENT 0
SLOPES
Schools ,
Code: Name:
District: 66 CROW-APPLEGATE-LORANE

Elementary School:




Annexdtion #:

2004 Transportation
Analysis Zone: 444
Approximate Acreage: 79.58
Approximate Square

Footage: 3,466,505

Environmental Findings Please verify environmental information with local jurisdiction.
Metro Flood Hazards:

Metro Wetlands: _
Note: Some parcels may extend onto adjacent'FIRM maps. Registration
FEMA Flood Hazard between parce! boundaries and flood hazard zopes_is_approximate.
Zones Community nu.r.nbers are based on the current city limits and may not
reflect boundaries at the date of map publication. Consult FIRM maps or
. appropriate authority.
FIRM Map Number: Community Number: Post - FIRM Date: l(’Yalr;le; Printed?
41039C1625F 415591 ' 1985-12-18 Y
Code: Description: ,
A _ Areas of 100-year flood, no base flood elevations
' determined.
X Areas determined to be outside of 500-year flood. .
Soils
. , , o Percentage
Sail Map Unit Number: Soil Type Description: of Tax Lo%:
134 WAPATO SILTY CLAY LOAM 44
130 WALDO SILTY CLAY LOAM 17
11D BELLPINE SILTY CLAY LOAM, 12 TO 20 PERCENT 13
SLOPES
45C DUPEE SILT LOAM, 3 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES 11
135E WILLAKENZIE CLAY LOAM, 20 TO 30 PERCENT 7
SLOPES
1413E RITNER COBBLY SILTY CLAY LOAM, 12 TO 30 4
PERCENT SLOPES
135D WILLAKENZIE CLAY LOAM, 12 TO 20 PERCENT 3
SLOPES
78 MCALPIN SILTY CLAY LOAM 2
1A ABIQUA SILTY CLAY LOAM, 0 TO 3 PERCENT 0
SLOPES
135F WILLAKENZIE CLAY LOAM, 30 TO 50 PERCENT 0
SLOPES
Schools
Code: Name:
District: 66 CROW-APPLEGATE-LORANE

Elementary School:




Middle School:
High Schoail:
Service Districts
LTD Service Area:
LTD Ride Source:

Ambulance District; SO Area: SOUTHERN

Emeraid People's Utility
District:

Soil Water Conservation
District: EAST LANE

Soil Water Conservation
District Zone:

Political Districts
Election Precinct: 100100

County Commissioner 5
District:

County Commissioner:

State Representative 8

District:

State Bepresentatlve PAUL HOLVEY
Name:

City Council Ward:
City Councilor Name:
State Senate District: 4

State Senator: FLOYD PROZANSKI

LCC Board Zones: 1

EWEB Commissioner

District:

Lane County Assessor's Office | Account Number: 0850345 | Map & Tax Lot: 19-05-
25-00-00600

Property Owner

Owner1 Name: GEORGE L J HINNENKAMP TRUST

Owner Address: 80865 TERRITORIAL RD

provider. COTTAGE GROVE FIRE &
FOVIGET: A MBULANCE DEPT

0

City State - Country Zip Code
EUGENE OREGON UNITED STATES 97405

Owner2 Name: HINNENKAMP GEORGE L J TE
Owner Address: 80865 TERRITORIAL RD

City State Country : Zip Code
EUGENE OREGON UNITED STATES 97405




Taxpayer
Taxpayer Name: HINNENKAMP GEORGE L J TE
Taxpayer Address: 80865 TERRITORIAL RD

City State Country Zip Code
EUGENE OREGON UNITED STATES 97405
Property Legal Description
Township: 19 Range: 05 Section: 25 Quarter: 00
Subdivision Type: Subdivision Name; | Division/Phase:
Lot/Tract/Unit Number: TL 00600
Subdivision Number:

Recording Number:
~ Property Value and Taxes
Land Value Improvement Value Total Value
Real Market Real Market Real Market Assessed
2004 191,265 0 191,265 146,921
2003 170,773 0 170,773 142,642
2002 191,880 0 191,880 138,487
2001 184,500 0 184,500 134,453
2000 188,260 0 188,260 130,537
1999 165,140 0 165,140 126,735
1998 142,360 0 142,360 10,997
1997 139,570 0 139,570 10,677
1996 131,670 0 131,670 12,750
1995 115,500 0 115,500 11,860
146,921 0 0
Taxable Value Exemption ggl;nt Regular Frozen ﬁ:sZsNe;?Je)d Value
Tax Year Tax (See Explanation of Tax)

2004 1,260.39

2003 1,154.66

2002 1,447.37

2001 1,389.05

2000 1,297.15

1999 1,198.25

1998 139.75

1997 142.57

1996 142.33

1995 118.04

Explanation of Tax

The 1ax shown is the amount certified in October, unless a value change has been




processed on the property. «alue changes typicaily occur aw 4 result of appeals, clerical
errors and omitted property. The owner either initiates the change, as in the case of appeals,
or is notified by the department, in the case of clerical errors and omitted property. The
amount shown is the full amount of tax for the year indicated and does not include any
discounts offered, payments made, interest owing, or previous years owing.

Account Status

Active for the 2004 Tax
Year

New Account Scheduled to
be Active for the 2005 Tax
Year ’

#:  Locally Assessed
> Pending Seg/Merge
Pending Value Change
Delinquency
Delayed Foreclosure
Bankruptcy
"+ Code Split indicator
Remarks:
Potential Additional Tax; 99 Postponed Farm Tax $4,145.75
Special Assessment Program (if applicable)

Code: - Description:
General Information |
Property Class: 400 TRACT, VACANT
Statistical Ciass: B
Neighborhood Code: 11960
Property Use Type:
Account Type: RP
Category: LAND AND IMPROVEMENTS
Mortgage Company Name:
Total Acreage for this
Account: ° 80.11
Fire Acres: 80.11

2004 Tax Code Area (Levy Code): 06602 Lane County Assessment and Taxation 2004-2005
Measure 50 Billing Rates

CROW-APPLEGATE-LORANE SCHOOL DISTRICT 66
LANE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

LANE COUNTY

LANE EDUCATION SERVICE DISTRICT

Sales Information

Sales Sales : _Instrument  Analysis Mult
Date: Price: Grantor. Grantee: #: Code: Acct?:

08-09- HINNENKAMP,




4996 CZORGEL J 96L 516200 6

02-04- HINNENKAMP,
199, 5840 GEORGE L . 9201615400 3

Manufactured Structures
Search Resuits {New Property Search |Applications Menu
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“LANE COUNTY REGIONAL LAND INFORM.4TION DATABASE
Site Address:

Map & Tax Lot #: 19-04-30-00-00300 Special Interest Code:
A & T Account #: 0847762

Tax Mé

(View TaxMap ) [ Convert to PDF Document ]
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- Site Address State Plane Coordinates
X-Coord: 4202973 Y-Coord: 820259

Land Use Land use information has not been field verified.
Code: Description:

Land Use Code and

Description: 8040 PASTURE, COWS, SHEEP, CATTLE

Use Code and Description: A AGRICULTURE

Zoning Please verify zoning information with local jurisdiction. Lane County overlay
zones are not currently shown in RLID.

_ Code: Description:

Zoning Jurisdiction: LC LANE COUNTY

Parent Zone 1. F2 IMPACTED FOREST LANDS

Boundary Information

General

Incorporated City Limits:

Urban Growth Boundary:

Fire Protection Providers:

Pian Designation:

Node: N

2000 Census Tract: 0800

2000 Block Group: 2

Year Annexed:

Annexation #:

2004 Transportation 444

Analysis Zone:




Approximate Acreage: 16.90

/[i_\ggtr:;g:nate Square 3,436,884
Environmental Findings Please verify environmental information with local jurisdiction.
Metro Flood Hazards:
Metro Wetlands:
Note: Some parcels may extend onto adjacent FIRM maps. Registration

FEMA Flood Hazard between parcel boundaries and flood hazard zones is approximate.
Community numbers are based on the current city limits and may not

Zones reflect boundaries at the date of map publication. Consult FIRM maps or
appropriate authority.
FIRM Map Number: Community Number:. Post - FIRM Date: ?&?I Printed?
41039C1625F 415591 1985-12-18 Y
Code; Description:
A Areas of 100-year flood, no base flood elevations
determined.
X Areas determined to be outside of 500-year flood.
Soils _
Soil Map Unit Number: Soil Type Description: Ef.?%inlt_i%f
135F WILLAKENZIE CLAY LOAM, 30 TO 50 PERCENT 47
SLOPES
135D WILLAKENZIE CLAY LOAM, 12 TO 20 PERCENT 23
SLOPES
45C DUPEE SILT LOAM, 3 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES 10
135C WILLAKENZIE CLAY LOAM, 2 TO 12 PERCENT 7
SLOPES ‘
135E WILLAKENZIE CLAY LOAM, 20 TO 30 PERCENT 4
SLOPES -
1B ABIQUA SILTY CLAY LOAM, 3 TO 5§ PERCENT 4
SLOPES .
130 WALDO SILTY CLAY LOAM 3
78 MCALPIN SILTY CLAY LOAM 2
Schools
Code: Name:
District: 66 CROW-APPLEGATE-LORANE
Elementary School:
Middle School:
High School:
Service Districts
LTD Service Area:

LTD Ride Source:
COTTAGE GROVE FIRE &




Armbulance District; SuArea: SOUTHERN Provide.. AMBULANCE DEPT
Emerald People's Utility |
District:

Soil Water Conservation
District; EAST LANE

Soil Water Conservation
District Zone:

Political Districts
Election Precinct: 100100

County Commissioner 5
District:

County Commissioner:
State Representative 8
District:

State Representative
Name: PAUL HOLVEY

City Council Ward:

City Councilor Name:

State Senate District: 4

State Senator: FLOYD PROZANSKI
LCC Board Zones: 1

EWEB Commissioner

District:

Lane County Assessor's Office | Account Number: 0847762 | Map & Tax Lot: 19-04-
30-00-00300

Property Owner
Ownert Name: GEORGE L J HINNENKAMP TRUST
Owner Address: 80865 TERRITORIAL RD

0

City State . Country . Zip Code
EUGENE OREGON UNITED STATES 97405

Owner2 Name: HINNENKAMP GEORGE L. J TE
Owner Address: 80865 TERRITORIAL RD

City State Country ' Zip Code
EUGENE OREGON UNITED STATES 97405
Taxpayer

Taxpayer Name: HINNENKAMP GEORGE L J TE
Taxpayer Address: 80865 TERRITORIAL RD

City | State Country Zip Code
EUGENE OREGON UNITED STATES 97405




Property Legal Description-

Township: 19 Range: 04 Section: 30 Quarter: 00
Subdivision Type: Subdivision Name: Division/Phase:
Lot/Tract/Unit Number: TL 00300

Subdivision Number:

Recording Number:

Property Value and Taxes

Land Value Improvement Value Total Value
Real Market Real Market Real Market Assessed
2004 112,582 0 112,682 86,480
2003 - 100,520 0 100,520 83,961
2002 112,944 0 112,944 81,516
2001 108,600 0 108,600 79,142
2000 110,820 0 110,820 76,837
1999 97,210 0 97,210 74,599
1998 83,800 0 83,800 5,362
1997 82,160 0 82,160 5,206
1996 77,510 0 77,510 6,220
1995 67,990 0 67,990 5,790
86,480 0 0
Taxable Value Exemption (ﬁé::gl;nt Regular Frozen é%sﬁg%%d Value
Tax Year Tax (See Explanation of Tax)

2004 765.87

2003 704.47

2002 874.97

2001 839.81

2000 788.25

1999 724.46

1998 88.65

1997 92.45

1996 91.83

1995 77.95

Explanation of Tax

The tax shown is the amount certified in October, uniess a value change has been
processed on the property. Value changes typically occur as a result of appeals, clerical
errors and omitted property. The owner either initiates the change, as in the case of appeals,
or is notified by the department, in the case of clerical errors and omitted property. The
amount shown is the full amount of tax for the year indicated and does not include any
discounts offered, payments made, interest owing, or previous years owing.

Account Status

Active for the 2004 Tax
Year




Néw Account Scheduleu to
be Active for the 2005 Tax
Year

@ Locally Assessed

- Pending Seg/Merge
Pending Value Change
Delinquency
Delayed Foreclosure
Bankruptcy

.+ Code Split Indicator

Remarks:

Potential Additional Tax; 99 Postponed Farm Tax $2,487.59
Special Assessment Program (if applicable)

Code: Description:
General Information
Property Class: 400 TRACT, VACANT
Statistical Class: :
Neighborhood Code: 11960
Property Use Type:
Account Type: RP
Category: LAND AND IMPROVEMENTS

Mortgage Company Name:
Total Acreage for this
Account: 80.16

Fire Acres: 80.16

2004 Tax Code Area (Levy Code): 06602 Lane County Assessment and Taxation 2004-2005
Measure 50 Billing Rates

CROW-APPLEGATE-LORANE SCHOOL DISTRICT 66
LANE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

LANE COUNTY

LANE EDUCATION SERVICE DISTRICT

Sales Information

Sales Sales , _Instrument  Analysis Mult
Date: Price: Grantor: Grantee: #: Code; Acct?:
08-09- HINNENKAMP,

1996 GEORGE L J 9605616200 6
02-04- HINNENKAMP, :

1992 5,840 GEORGE L J 9201615400 3

Manufactured Structures
Search Results [New Property Search [Applications Menu
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Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, .C.
State Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser
Mailing: 1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397, Eugene, Oregon 97401-4802
Telephone 541-345-0744 Facsimile 541-345-0577
email: cem9th@msn.com

May 17, 2005

Jerry Palmer

¢/o Norm Waterbury
28788 Gimpl Hill Road
Eugene, Oregon 97402

re: Hamm Road at Territorial Highway
Estimated value synopsis for various acreages
My reports 031205A, B and C

Jerry and Norm,

This letter is to provide a summary of the appraised values for the entire parcel known as Tax
Lot 19-04-30-00-300 and Tax Lot 19-05-25-00-600 and for the ten hypothetical parcels created
therefrom as part of a Measure 37 proceeding in Lane County, Oregon.

At your instruction and with my concurrence, I appraised Tax Lots 300 and 600 together as one
parcel of 159 more or less acres. This is the “before” scenario with no approved building sites to
date.on either parcel. The appraised value “as is”, but assuming one building site with septic
approval and a viable well, is $600,000.

.. A hypothetical 47 acre parcel shown on your aerial photo/topographic/parcel map as Parcel
“T7; was appraised.“as is™ but with assumption of a septic approval, road access through other
parcels and a viable well: leading to one buildable site. The appraised value of this hypothetical
parcel is $220,000. A hypothetical 5 acre site, shown on your map as parcel “4” was appraised
under the same assumptions as Parcel “7” and the appraised value “as is” is $50,000. Note that
the hypothetical Parcels “4" and “7" assume adequate access, a septic approval and a well to make
a buildable site though these improvements do not exist at this time. Therefore deductions are
made for lack of an installed well and septic system and also for the estimated amount of road
improvement costs from the public way.

Hypothetical Parcel “8" is approximately 60 acres after portions of hypothétical Parcels “4",
“5", %6", “9" and “10" are deducted from the county site size figure of 79.58 acres more or less.
This hypothetical parcel differs from hypothetical Lot “7" but still has areas above the creek
bottom for a homesite and has ample site area for septic system and well location. What is lacks in
elevated views is compensated for by superior access and creek bottom farmland utility and creek
access or views, in my opinion. 1 asseri hypothetical Parcel “8" would be valued in the range of
values shown for hypothetical Parcel “7" or $220,000. Hypothetical Parcels “1", “2", “3", “5",

“6", “9" and “10" are asserted to be valued at about the same value range as hypothetical Parcel
“4" or $50,000 each.

page | -of' 2




a

Palmer and Waterbury
Hamm Road at Territorial Highway acreages
May 17, 2005

page 2 of 2

As an arithmetic exercise, the total appraised and asserted values of the eight hypothetical
Parcels “1", “2", “3", “4", “5",“6", “9" and “10" is $400,000 collectively. The appraised value of
hypothetical Parcel “7" is $220,000 and the asserted value of hypothetical Parcel “8" is also
$220,000 or $440,000 collectively. The total appraised and asserted value of these ten
hypothetical parcels is $840,000 collectively, “as is” with assumptions of buildability for each
hypothetical parcel however without the actual wells, septic systems and road infrastructure in
place. These hypothetical ten parcels are collectively the “after” scenario.

By deducting $600,000 from $840,000, the appraised and asserted combined values for the ten
hypothetical parcels in aggregate can be postulated to exceed the “as is” value for combined Tax
Lots 300 and 600 by $240,000.

Cordially,

Craig E. McKern 4 ;;;ﬁg" / ; /7//'///;/{//_ ~—




Exhibit 7

Leases, Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions

At this time there are no Leases, Covenants, Conditions or Restrictions of the
. property that I am aware of other than those restriction which have to do with

riparian and wetlands. See enclosed copies showing the topography, flood plane
and wetland areas.




Western P"~neer Title Co. of Lane County
) a division st American Tide Insurance Co.
F' A o £\ gby 435 E Main smeet
‘i St nercan Cottage Grove, OR 97424 AT M. # 2 ——Qﬂﬁﬂ,
Phn- (541) 942-2310 -
Fax - (541) 942-0411 o

08-25-05A00:45 RCVD

Jdﬁa «
George Hinnenkamp - August 16, 2005
80865 Territorial Rd. File No: 7192-513726 (JMK)
Eugene, OR 97405 :
Attn:

Re: Hinnenkamp/Palmer
Property: , Eugene, OR
Buyer: Donald W. Palmer
Seller: George Leland John Hinnenkamp Trust

George,

Please find enclosed an updated title report and the documentation for continuous ownership that you requested.
if you need anything further, please let me know,

Western Pioneer Title Co. of Lane County a division of First American Title Insurance Co.

Janice Konow,Escrow Officer

Page 1of 1




Westarn Pioneer Title Company of Lane County
a division of First American Tille Insurance Co.

s ¢ 600 Country Club Road
First American 600 County Cub Ros
Phin - (541) 484-2900
Fax - (541) 484-7321

DEBORAH FORSTROM
TITLE OFFICER
dforstrom@firstam.com
Western Pioneer Title Co. of Lane County Order No.: 7192-513726
a division of First American Title Insurance Co. August 15, 2005
435 E Main Street

Cottage Grove, OR 97424
Attn: Janice Konow

Phone No.: (541) 942-2310 - Fax No.: (541) 942-0411
Email: jkonow@firstam.com

Preliminary Title Report

ALTA Owners Standard Coverage Uability % 450,000.00 Premium $ 1,255.00
ALTA Owners Extended Coverage Uabllity § Premium $
ALTA Lenders Standard Coverage Liability $ - Premium $
ALTA Lenders Extended Coverage Liability $ Premium $
Endorsement Premium %
Govt Service Charge Cost % 50.00

We are prepared to issue Title Insurance Policy or Policies in the form and amount shown above, insuring
title to the following described land:

The land referred to in this report is described in Exhibit A attached hereto.

and as of July 22, 2005 at 8:00 a.m., title vested in:

George L.). Hinnenkamp, Trustee UAD August 9, 1996, UAT The Trust of George Leland John
Hinnenkamp

Subject to the exceptions, exclusions, and stipulations which are ordinarily part of such Policy form and
the following:

1. Taxes for the fiscal year 2005-2006, a lien due, but not yet payable.

2. The assessment roll indicated a 1999 postponed farm tax. If the herein described property is
changed or modified to the extent that it can no longer be farmed, an additional tax of
$2,487.59 will become due and payable.

{Affects Parcel I}

This report is for the exclusive use of the parties herein shown and is preliminary to the Issuance of 2
Bitle insurance policy and shall become vold unless a policy Is issued, and the full premium paid.




Preliminary Report Order No.: 7192-513726

Page 2of §

3. The assessment roll indicated a 1999 postponed farm tax. If the herein described property is
changed or modified to the extent that it can no longer be farmed, an additional tax of
$4,145.75 will become due and payable.

(Affects Parcel 1I)

4. Rights of the public and of governmental bodies in and to that portion of the premises herein
described lying below the high water mark of Coyote Creek.

5. Any adverse claim based upon the assertion that some portion of said land has been removed
from or brought within the boundaries thereof by an avulsive movement of the Coyote Creek or

has been formed by the process of accretion or reliction or has been created by artificial means
or has accreted to such portion so created.

6. Such rights and easements for navigation and fishery which may exist over that portion of said
land lying beneath the waters of Coyote Creek.

7. The rights of the public in and to that portion of the premises herein described lying within the
limits of streets, roads and highways.

8. Easement, incuding terms and provisions contained therein:
Recording Information: September 14, 2004, Reception No. 2004-072006
in Favor of: Lane Electric Cooperative, Inc.
For: overhead and/or underground electric transmission and/or

distribution tines and fixtures and communication facilities

9. Easement, including terms and provisions contained therein:
Recording Information: September 14, 2004, Reception No. 2004-072008
In Favor of: Lane Electric Cooperative, Inc.
For: overhead and/or underground electric transmission and/or

distribution lines and fixtures and communication facilities

10. In order to insure a transaction involving the herein named trust, we will need to be provided a
Certification of Trust pursuant to ORS 128.232 through ORS 128.246.

- END OF EXCEPTIONS -
NOTE: We find no judgments or United States Internal Revenue liens against Donald W. Paimer.

NOTE: Taxes for the year 2004-2005 PAID IN FULL

Tax Amount: $765.87

Map No.: 1904300000300
Property ID: 0847762

Tax Code No.: 66-02

(Affects Parcel I)

First American Title




Preliminary Report Order No.; 7192-513726
Page3of 5

NOTE: Taxes for the year 2004-2005 PAID IN FULL

Tax Amount; $1,260.39

Map No.: 1905250000600
Property ID: 0850345

Tax Code No.: 66-02 -

(Affects Parcel II)

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING FIRST AMERICAN TITLE!
WE KNOW YOU HAVE A CHOICE!

cc: Donald W, Palmer
cc: George Leland John Hinnenkamp Trust

First American Title
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First American Title Insurance Company of Oregon

SCHEDULE OF EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

ALTA LOAN POLICY (10/17/92)

Rtefoﬂovdngor matters are epressly exduded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attomeys' fees or expenses which arse
reason
. (2) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not imited t bullding and zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) restricting, regulating, prohibiting

Wlﬂaﬂnﬂh(l)ﬂleocmpancv,use,ormmnmtofﬂ'leiand (i) the character, dimensions or location of any Improvement naw or hereaRer erected on the land;
(W) 2 separation n ownership or a change In the dimensions or area of the land or any parcel of which the land Is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or

the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or govemmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a

defect, llen or encumbrance resulting from a vielation or alleged viclation affecting the land has been reconded In the public records at Date of Policy;

(b) Any govemmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance
resuiting from a viclation or alleged violation affecting the bind has been recorded I the public reconds at Date of Policy.

Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Polkcy, but not exduding from coverage any taking

which has occurmed prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowledge.

3. Defects, kens, encumbrances, adverse dalms, or other matters:

(a)created $uffered, assumed or agreed o by the Insured clalmant;

('b)nothmntnmeCompany not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, bmh'mmtnﬂveh.wredddmantandnotdlsdosedhwﬂﬁngtoﬂlemmpambv
the insured dalmant prior to the date the insured claimant became an Insured under this palicy;

{c) resulting In no loss or damage to the Insured dalmant;

{d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy {except to the extent that this policy Insures the priority of the lien of the Insured mortgage over any sttutory Fen
for services, labor or material or the extent knsurance ks afforded hereln as to assessments for street Improvements under construction or completed at date of
policy); or

(€} resulting In ioss or damage which would not have been sustained W the insured dalmant had pald value for the Insured morigage.

4. Unenforceabllity of the lien of the insured mortgege because of the Inability or Fallure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the mabllity or fallure of any subsequent owner
of the Indebtedness, to comply with the applicable "doing business™ laws of the state in which the land Is situated.
5. Invaiidity or unenforceabllity of the lien of the Insured mortgage, or dalm thereof, which arisas out of the transaction evidenced by the insured mortgage and Is based

UpOn Usury of afry consumer aredit protection or truth in lending law,

Aty stalutocy Sen for services, labor or materlals (or the dlaim of priority of any statutory Ben for services, tabor or materlals gver the lien of the insured mortgage)
arising from an improvement or work related to the tand which is contracted for and commenced subsequent to Date of Policy and Is not financed in whole or In part by
proceeds of the indebtedness secured by the insured mortgage which at Date of Pollcy the Insured has advanced or ks obligated to advance,

. Any dalm, which arises out of the transaction creating the Interest of the morigagee Insured by this policy, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state

Insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that is based on:

() the transaction creating the interest of the insured mortgagee being deemed a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or

() the subordination of the interest of the sured mortgagee as a result of the application of the docirine of equitable subordination; or

(fil) the transaction creating the interest of the insured mortgagee belng deemed a preferential transfer except where the preferential transfer results from the faflure:
(a) o imely record the instrument of transfer; or
(b) of such recordation to Impart notice to a purchaser for value or 3 judgment o Ben creditor.

ALTA OWNER'S POLICY (10/17/92)

following matters are expressly excuded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay boss or damage, costs, attomeys' fees or expenses which arise

reason of:

() Any law, ordinance or governmental regutation (inchuding but not imited to buliding and zoning taws, erdinances, or regulations) restricting, regulating, prohibiting
o refating to (T} the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (1) the character, dimensions or ipcation of any improvement now or hereafter erected on the land;
(ﬂ)aseparatbnhmshiporadnangehH'nedinm\sbnsoramaofmelandu'anyparuaofmmﬂmelandlsorwasapart;or(lv)mvlrmrrmtalprotacﬁuuor
the effect of any viokation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a
defect, flen oc encumbrance resuiting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the kand has been recorded In the public records at Date of Policy.

(b) Any governmental police power not eatuded by {a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a defect, llen or encumbrance
requlting from a vielation or alleged violation affecting the tand has been retooded In the public records at Date of Policy.

2 Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exerdise thereof has been recorded In the public records at Date of Policy, but not excduding from coverage any taking
which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which woukd be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowledge,

. Defects, lens, encumbrances, adverse daims, or other matters:

(a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the Insured clalmant;

{b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured dalmant and not disdosed In writing to the Compary by
the insured clalmant prior to the date the Insured dalmant became an Insured under this policy;

(c) resutting in no loss or damage bo the knsured dlalmant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or

(&) resulting in Joss or damage which would not have been sustalned if the Insured datmant had paid value for the estate or Interest insured by this policy.

4. Any daim, which arises out of the transaction vesting In the insured the estate or Interest insured by this policy, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptry, state
kudvutyorslmllaruecﬂtots‘lhhlslaws,hatlsbasedm

i) the transaction creating the estate or Interest Insured by this palicy being deemed a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or

(I e transaction creating the estate or interest knsured by this policy being deemed a preferential transfer except where the preferential transfer results from the
Faflure:

(3) to timely record the instrument of transfer; or
(b} of such recordation to impart notice to a purchaser for value or a judgment or Ben creditor.

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD EXCEPTIONS
The ALTA standard policy form will contaln In Schedule B the following standard exceptions to coverage:

1. Taxes or assessments which are pot shown 25 exdsting llens by the reconds of any taxdng authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the public
records; proceeding by a public agerky which may result in taxes or assessments, or notice of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the reconds of such agency or
by the public records.

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or clatms which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an Inspection of said land or by making inquiry of
persons In possession thereol.

3, Easements, clalms of easement or encumbrances which are not shown by the public records, unpatented mining dalms; reservations or exceptions In patents or In Acts
authatizing the Issuance thereof; water rights, clalms or ttie to water.

4. Any Een, or raht to 3 lien, for services, labor or materla! theretolore or hereafter furnished, Imposed by law and not shown by the public records.

5. Discrepancies, confiicts in boundary lines, shortage b area, encroachments, or any other facts which a cormect survey would disdose.

NOTE: A SPECIMEN COPY OF THE POLICY FORM (OR FORMS) WILL BE FURNISHED UPON REQUEST TI 149 Rev. 599
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First American Title
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Exhibit "A"
Real property in the unincorporated area of the County of Lane, State of Oregon, described as follows:
PARCELTI:

The West 2 of the Southwest 4 of Section 30 in Township 19 South, Range 4 West of Willamette
Meridian, in Lane County, Oregon,

EXCEPTING THEREFROM: Any partion lying within the bounds of public roads.

PARCEL II:

Beginning at a point in the center of the County Road, 36.40 chains South and 20.47 chains East of the
Southeast corner of David Coleman’s Donation Land Claim No. 42, Township 19 South, Range 5 West,
Willamette Meridian; running thence South 30.28 chains to the South line of Section 25 in said Township
and Range; thence East 30.00 chains along said South line to the Southeast comer of said Section 25;
thence North 30.00 chains along said East line of sald Section 25; thence West 30.00 chalns to the place
of beginning, in Township 19 South, Range 5 West, Willamette Meridian, in Lane County, Oregon.

ALSO: Beginning at a point in the center of County Road 36.40 chains South and 20.47 chains East of the
Southeast corner of David Coleman’s Donation Land Claim No. 42, Township 19 South, Range 5 West,
Willamette Meridian; thence East 30.0 chains; thence North 2.0 rods; thence West in a straight line to the
place of beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM: That portion lying within the bounds of public roads.

Tax Parcel Number: 0847762 and Q850345

First American Title
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THIS MAP IS PROVIDED AS A COURTESY OF WESTERN PIONEER TITLE COMPANY

THIS COPY OF ASSESSOR'S MAP IS PROVIDED SOLELY TO ASSIST IN LOCATING SUBJECT PROPERTY. NO LIABILITY IS
ASSUMED FOR DISCREPANCIES IN THIS MAP AS OUTLINED AND THE ACCOMPANYING LEGAL DESCRIPTION.
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pegloning at a pvint in the center of tha County Road, 36.40 chains -1
bouth and 20,47 chaine East of the Southeast COrner of David Coleman's
ponation Land Claim do, 42, T Ragze 3 f the
Willamette Meridiau; running thence South 30. e eins to the South
line of Section 25 in said Township and Range; thence East along the

i paid South line 39.0 chains to the Southeast corner of sald gection

i #9; thence Rorth along said East line of said Section 25 30,0 chains

| thence West 30.0 chains to the place of beginning, in Township 19 Scuth,
iRange 5 West of the Willamette meridian, '
ALSO:

l?outh, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian, all in Lane County, Ore,

biifoe v v i gl =
5 i E“{é 5 el (H £ 5. 30 .
f i r- 2’ 0 E; u"= 1 ) :l
:”_ - 2 30 jg wn‘ov SEEK COMPETENT ADVICE.” ti
fsv: 0o 2 ¥ | A
CA3EE, oW 3 3 | |
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$a gutub 7 83 . : . A
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i Y 1iEdad ale Lake Gity, Tt

JUN 16 1967 QUIT-CLAIM DEED o
88538 .

CECILIA A, MUSES, sometimes referred to as CECILLA H. MOSES, grntor
Citﬁo Coun? of Salt Laka , State of Utsh, hereby
GECRGE T, J. UINNENKAME,-==-=-~ .

of ° cSalt Lake !

QUIT- 0 > !

Remises and Releanes !

i

_ A

gaancee -

of Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, State of Utah, forthesumof !}

TEN AND BO/100 (§10,00)=w=csmmmns omsmms =mmnmmommmomenss DOLLARS, !

. o

the following described tracts of lindin -==-== Lane =-~=e=---=ooTT ST Councy, i
Stace of JNSM (:regon: PARCEL L:

e ————— —— e ne 1

The West 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 30 in Township 19

EXCEPT that portion conveyed to Lane County for road purposes ﬁy !
Deed recorded in Book 160, Page 280, Lane County C(regon Deed .
Records, in Lane County, Oregon.

ALSO EXCEPT that portion conveyed to Uregon Electric Railway Compauy
by Deed recorded in pook 174, Page 318, Lane County Cregon Deed :
Records, in Lanc County, Oregom. PARCEL 2: 1
eginning ot a point in the center of County Road 95,40 chains South and

P0.47 chains East of the Southeast corner of David Coleman's Domation

eridian; thence Fast 30.0 chains; thence North 2,9 rods; thence to the

P
!

[

‘Land Claim No, 42, Township 19 South, tange 5 West of the Willawette
M

L

OFFin by S30E

STATE OF <MDAH. CALIFORNIA - } / \ @ CLORIA M. WEHREN
& sl QY ARY PuhLC Caurohkina
| N

lace of begipning, in Lane Coun Qregon.
Wriness che Ra.nd 5 1aid grantor :hut)‘:l!ﬁﬁ.g day of .
A‘W’}’ . A, D. one thousand nine hundred and  sixty-sever. .
r - . '
Signed in the presence of X R ctitme V)
z‘..‘_f_u__J . it PR ) ...,...:_z Aid e i Lo v
..;?l e - o c . > .'7-'?1' ""-.Z;_'/‘ 1 -

County OF gﬁmﬂ Angeiss 88 BN BAL OFI <E N

LOS ANGELES COUN

e s et

byttt gt U ey

On tbe |11 day of - May LAD 19 67"

personully appeared bofore me Cecilla A, loges, sometimes referred to as

Cecilia l-[; MOS 6% | mmmmmammmmmmmmmamme oS e e ST
the signer o

the within instrument, who dulg acknowledged 1o me that She execated the -
same, a5 her voluntary act and dee " _

Notary Public.
My rummission expires Dacember 8. 1970 Reiding in _Pesadena, Coijfornia. .. —

)

-

e Temo ol RIECARS

o T = SLOKIA M. WEHREX -Naver: Pupiic-Cal.
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JUN 16 18sQUIT-CLAIM DEED

88539

mmmmu.xommj--------------gmno:
of Salt Lake City , Countyof Balt Lake , Stace of Utah, hereby
QU;T-CLAIM;:: GBORGEL.J.HIMN'M,--—---------

grantee

of Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, State of Utah, for the sum of
TEN AND NO/100 ($10,00) » = = = = ===~ =<~ =77 DOLLARS,

the following described tracs of landin = = = = = Lsne = = = = = = =~ = County,
State of Wkk: Oregoun: PARCEL l:
Beginning at a point in the center of the County Road, 36.40 chains
South sand 20.47 chains East of the Southeast corner of David Colemn's
Donaticn Land Claim Wo, 42, TW’E the
Willamette Meridian; running thence South 30,28 cha to the South
! 1ine of Secticn 25 in said Township and Range; thence East along the
said South line 30,0 chains to the Southeast cornmer of said Section
25; thence North aleng said East line of sald Section 25 30.0 chains
thence West 30.0 chains to the place of begioning, in Township 19
South, Range 5 West of the Willamette Meridian.
ALSO: The West 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 30 in Township 19

—— - ——

EXCEPT that portion conveyed to lLane County for road purposes by
peed recorded in Bock 160, Page 280, Lane County Oregon Deed
Records, in Lane County, Oregon,

by Deed recorded io Book 174, Page 318, Lane County Oregon Deed
Records, in Lane County, Oregonm. PARCEL 2:

20.47 chains East of the Southeast cormer of David Coleman's Donation
Lend Claim No. 42, Township 19 South, Range 5 West of the Willaomette

Heghdianioshenss, Lage 30,0 chetas; thence Norch 2.0 xode; EhepggyfpFue

A. D. one thousand nine hundred and sixty-seven.
place of beginning, "in Lane County, OTrego

Signed in the presence of 'ﬁéﬁ 1:{;,«._1 s.# \%_o—/&u/l} .

v

e mmhr s e s R mn aere

i
| — !
I STATE OF UTAH, }
‘ 58
! County oF SALT LAKE
!, Onthe oth day of June ) .AD.1967,
i personally appeared before me Katheryn H, Kolesar, - = -~~~ ~=~ =~

the signer of the within instrumeal, who duly acknowledged to me that she  executed the
pame, as her voluntary act and deed, .

WM
Notary Public.

My commisdan expi- ¢ nril 22, !'962__ Residing in _Salt Lake City, Utah

South, Range 4 West of tha willamette Meridian, &1l in Lane County, Ore. |

ALSO EXCEPT that portiom conveyed to Oregom Electric Railway Company

¥
|

Beginning at a point in the center of County Rosd 36.40 chains South mdi

A
r
£
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! BARGAIN & SALE DEED L5686

Tty FOR VALUEW e ._'-\ A ‘l_' ..!I st ]

. CECILYA A, MOSEE & = "™ R e AT TP T S R O Y
Catr qmbd«m»ummh«bymhﬂ:,-ﬂ,m&mm B '. .
L caom L. J, mmn- . s . -d
R —— [P L P EERE . R

o . PP . da Sy

L hﬁnf“humﬂhﬂﬂ;hﬁﬂm,ﬁ&%hﬂmﬂmhm

. i

!'MICE‘L !,l

. negimmg ar. a poinr. in the contar of tho County Road;  36.40 chains+
& South and 20.47 chains East of the Southcast corner of David Co:l.om s
“..-Donation Land Clain No. 42, Township.l%.South,.Racge.f.Jiesf oF
senw Willamette Mozidian: running thenca South 30.208 chbins to the Samth
1 linc of Scction 25 in said Township and Range: thenca Eaet along thé
i.Dord, 634d Sourh line 0.0 chains to the Scutheacst cormer of said Secticn
I HsCw 253 thance North along #aid Faat line of said Saction 25 30.0 chains
’- »_ thence Wast 30.0 chains to the place of beginning, in Township 19 m'-‘h

H _Rangs’ 5 West of the Willamette Meridian., !

A

P e L L
L]

ar a L]

!rlq-— —  ——

» ALSO: The West 1{2 of the Southwast 1/4 of S ‘g_t}pq_}O‘j.p:f‘avnsh}a‘n_

i > gzuth.,mngg‘ﬁ_ﬂasg of thc w;.umtto Hu:idnn. in Lane county, .

H agon.. . ; . s it . :

- * '.'.r .- . - . ‘l

lt % '.1 - :.. E:GEE‘: that portica comroy-d to lane County for road purposes By
M 3 ¥.5 _.Deced racorded im Book 160, Poge 280, Luu Ccmnty Orognn Deed - :
! el '__;m:co:ds. ic Lape Couaty, Czegon. - . @ - 2o
""-! Lt 8 F ALSO EXCEPTithat pottioa comr-¥ed to o::ogon Electric muuly cm:n-q
-1 Q woo ,by Doed pecordad im Book 174, Page 118, Line Couaty Oxogoa Doed
[ 3 . Récords, in Lams caunty. Orogon. Sioos o, S LI i

1"! : 1 \': - .— _\‘ - ) s "_. -r _". 4 *

I ARC ;o ' ": R v 0 - N L

B . -

| S Dnginning at a poi.m: .tn, l:hc centor of COnnty Road 36.40 chains South ard

- *20.47 ctains East of tha Southadst corner of David Cole..nn'l_bonatioa

, Land Clain ¥We. 42, Township, 19.South. . Ranga i.Wask, of the Willarette Mor-
! iciaanr thapnce East 0.0 chainss thence Nerth 2.0 :odlt therce to the placs

.
=
—

e

i T ef .bog.i.nn.tng. in Xane Coun ty, o:ogcn. N
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i < BARGAIN & SALE DEED _48536 Mo
FOR VALUE RECEIVED -
KATHERYH H, XOLXSAR
Mezein sxfermd to s pranton, heraby grant, bargain, wil, snd coavey mase
GEORCE L. J. BINNENKIMP o ) )
bezeis teferred @ @ granters, The foliowlag dessited mal property, with taoemante, bereditamants, and appuricoancet, to wit:

BARCEL )3

Bogianing at a point in the contor of tha County Road, 36.40 chains
' South and 20.47 chains East of tha Southeast cornar of David Colcman's
Donation Land Claim Ne, 42, Townsaip 19 South, Range 5 Wast afthe

. Wlllametta Maridian: zunning*Phakeo” South 30,29 thiTRE™to "Ehe South
i line of Scgrien 25 in said Towaship and Range; thanca East along the
said South line 3070 chains to tha Southaast corner of said Section 3
25; cthenze North aleng said East line of said Secticon 25 30.0 chains i
thence West 30.0 chaina to the place of beginning, in Towaship 19 south, - "
Range $ West of the Willamatta Meridian. :

i

e A

!-l.'-‘_‘_-quln-——..:-o-.‘!-.‘" Ll
LI LTy,

ALSO: The West 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of Ssction 30 in Township 19
South, Range 4 Wast of the Willametta Maridian, ALl In LiiW™County,
* ‘Tegon.

1

PR T
o= Y-S

l EXCE?T that portion conveyod to Lana County for road purposas by
Deed recorded in Book 160, Page 280, Lane County Oregon Desd
Rscords, in Lane County, Oregon.

| ALSO ZXCEPTithat portion conveyed to Oregon Electric Railuay Company i
i by Deed gecorded in Bodk 174, Page 318, lLans County Oregon Dol i
Racords, in Lane County, Oregon. N

JPARCE!‘ Z"

t 'nogl.-miag at a point in'ﬂu center of County Road 35.40 chains South and

! ';':O.i'lc:'nﬁnd tu‘; of thchiouzi’uu: COTRAr “,”:,‘,’“ c:lﬁma;:ll{onatianm
Ho ’ e nge T AZALTS F-ad

’ * 13ians Thance Fase .'o"‘dmffn.?’&&nnc od A

' of beginniag, is Lans Councty, Oregon.

-l . -'T._..T‘:-'?'? ._\]‘ :_".., o -~ . - ey ok -l - . -
] i, .. L | 1
i

"O"%kods; thence to the place™
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represent and acinowvledgs ttat T am s#lling to RANDY L. ELVICE,
raferved to as Buyer, the (ollowirg dearribed real estate, to-wit:

the propecty hercinatow describod under the terms and oorditiont as sat fyrth in
sald contract. Upon full pazrent Ty tha Buyer, Seller is t9 ansfer 33id Pty
to fandy L. Eividge Uy warmanty dead, froe and clear of ercuwbrances oot

pbjrct to rights of the public an and to that portion nf the promises lying 1
withun any pblic rexd or highwny and tax defarcal for Famm Use tard as of tha dato ‘
of sale, 4

day of My, 1379, '

SIXTE OF OFEEH ) . '
Tt Es. Personally appoarod the aboye naed Ceorge
CONTY OF LRI } L. J. Nindcnkamp and BAndy LIsElvidge ard

thair voluntary act ard dead. DBafore rT > 5

Datad: May _Af_. 1979,

- -
5 /377
: s Cormiesi ired. >
tneil a change is requestad, all tax .:’.'mu‘hi'hbi srr’.{f‘;?;ou&i.m s

c 5.2y LAk :
/‘s o) - - 2—& __-‘_.—_-—.'__.;‘:

k] . f":’ E- N .
I-G'-b /\/J -— 5‘-‘ 'L-.-— Safeco-162,647 ‘r‘

HEORMILM OF SALE

1, DN L. J. HRREFAD, hersinaftar referred to as Seller, & hexedy
hareinafces

Beginning at the southeest corner of Sectirm 30, Township 19 South,
Jonge 4 bant of the Willxretre veridlan; thence st 20.42 ehains along
Vo smth lird of reid Section 30 o the scutheast corner of the weit
one~half of the scutitest ore-QUArter theraof, therce Sorth 40.00 chains
alena the cast line of the west one-h3lf of tha soutihwest one—quarted of
said Section to the northeast omer of gaid wost o-half; therce lost
20.3) dahsalmqﬂnmﬂ\lhuofwmwmmro!um .
Soctinn to the ¥est e—Tuarter cornec of said Section: thence South '
9.50 chring along the west ling of said Section 30 to a point which is, -
by resd, North 2 rods, East 10.0 chains, East 20.47 chains and Sauth *
36.40 crains of the southeast oormet of David Colccan's Donation
Lard Clais i, 42, To-nship 19 South, fange 5 ¥est of the Hillaretta
teridian; thorce tost along a line from the last describod polne @ &
paint shich lears 76.40 chains fouth and 219.47 chaing fast of said
southeast o her of Soadtion Lind Claim No. 42, to & point o the st .
vight of way line of Tarvitorial High-ay: thenoe Scuthoasrerly alayg H
s1id riche of Wy line o a mint on the south line of Sectien 35,
Townsrup 19 South, Farge % tmst of tho ¥illanctte Meridiang thorce East
w the joint of bLesinning {n Lane County, Oregon.
:.31 RERTRIY any portion thersof within conty Foad Ho. 1066
(s 1.

The true and actual consideration for this trarsfer is the s of $232,000.00.

Tre Seller hereby representa And varrants gut he fas fall right ‘o sell

mmnmm.mmesuumwmwuwm 2 ¢
' A 7 *ERIILY eetBLGY

acuolodged the fororaing Arstrrant w be

-V

pardy L. Elvidge, 50619 Surdegman fd., Springfisld, Ocegen 92477
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR THE COfry| of 1AE )
GEORGE L. J, HINNENKAMP, Loy ﬁTUNUC\H
e N 20979

e

Plaintiff, .

- - th

LT
2 z

S
T

R C-);.;il 14:11;
. ‘_- ...lca._uu?: :-.'I:I' 13 [
ot S
" Case No, 16-79-08714

g

- INTERLOCUTORY DECREE OF

A, oen

RANDY L. ELVIDGE; SHERYL ANN ELVIDGE; s
MARY ANN UNRUH; WALTER I. BEANE; AMNE B,
KUBIK; STATE OF OREGON, acting by and -
through Brployment Division: DANA HOCK .

Defendants. * -

. A Tar
. L "
3 N ) i Bt S N S st ol M S Nt o

IT APPEARING to the Court that Defendant, Randy L.”Elvidge, has .
failed to make the payments on the contract as provided.therein and that more

th;n ten (10) days elapsed after payments were due before the camplaint was -

filed; ard, . S . L

-
1

IT FURTHER APPEARING that none of the defendants, although served * .
with summons as provided by law, have filed an answer in the above entitled - .
suit; that the plaintiff is entitled to the relief prayed for in his laint;
ard the Court being fully advised in the premises, sy . =w ik sir L s

P
LAY
.

ATw

1. That the defendants are required to pay to the plaintiff,
through the Clerk of the Circuit Court the sum of $222,000.00, with interest
thereon at the rate of 8% per annum from May 24, 1979, wtil paid, together
with plaintiff's attorneys' fees of «$3,000,00, and plaintiff's costs . .
herein incurred taxes at $146.20; and, e e

2. That if defendants pay these sums to the Clerk ‘of ‘this Court .- -
within _F¢ days, that plaintiff deliver his deed to the property to the . .
defendants; and, PR a3 A

3. If defendants fail to pay these sums to the Clerk of the Court

within Fo -days, that defendants, and each of them, be forever foreclosed
of all interest in the following real property, towit: - LT

Beginning at the soutlwest corner of Section 30, Township 19 .
South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence " .. -
East 20.42 chains along the south line of said Secticn 30 - -0
to the southeast corner of the west cne-half of the southwes

- one—quarter thereof; thence North 40.00 chains along the i i
east line of the west one-half £ the southvwest one-quarter ‘-Q‘g

commer of said Section; thence South 9.50 chains along . ... |
the west line of said Sectien 30 to a point which is, by .7

INTERLOCUTORY DECREE - page 1 " ... ik’

2487 1 A1 G BN

i
A

= I

Eha ek patr o A gy W o e ——— B o e -




1 agrar Yorth 2 rods, £ast 30.0 chains, East 20.47 chatns -
- and South 36,40 chaing of tha southeast corner of David Coleaman's
2 ~ Donation land Claim Mo, 42, Township 19 south, Range 5 West - - '
“of the Willamette Meridian; thence West along a line from the =+
3 . last described point to a point which bears 36.40 chains South |
and 20.47 chains Fast of said southeast commer of Domatien .- ~.-
1 Land Claim No. 42,toapointonﬂ1eeastrightofmy1hle-
of Territorial Highway; thence Southeasterly along said
5 right of way line to a point on the scuth line of
Towmship 19 South,
6 thence East to the
7 PRM any
q 1066 (Ham Road) .
o h . J_ ‘l‘-l’ o “ R RS
g that the suns previously paid by defendant . ge,” to plaintiff .
on the contract of sale of the real property shall belong to plaintiff, .. -
10 | free of all right or ¢laim of the defendants, or any of them; P
11 4. That the'plaintiff have julgrent against the deferdant,
12 Randy L. Elvidge, for plaintiff's attorneys' fees and costs. .’ - . . -
: 2 RO S R P ) N LI
13 Dated this /O c_iay__o_fiﬂovgrbe_zr,"_lﬁ'?:'
T TR e JORIN pns G
§§I' 14 ] BENR (i :
tEizgd
- sy e
FHMBG
: D9 g n
I : - g
< 2 16
17




AT B A¥iuns
. ATTOSNIYR AT L aw

I N TUE CIRCUTT COURT OF THE STNTE OF OREGIN FOR ’EE faﬁwg B«E
2 f GEORE L. g, . B R
INNENKNMP ¢ "AT...........--.OPCLOCK' ...... M L .
i Plaintiff, .- R USRI S EE
A LICe LI S
| vs, el

|| RANDY L. EVIDGE; SHERYL ANY ELVIDGE; |

)
)
)
) _
; Court Admupistratse
o) '-::.. .
MARY AN UNRUH; WALTER I. BEANE; ANNE B, ') -
)
)
)
)
)
}

i ol f Lang-County Brego

Y

. : bt
No. 15-79-03714@ _—

FINAL DECREE OF STRICT FORE-

G 1 XuIK; STME op OREGON, acting by and
_ through Employment Division; DANA HOCK s
‘ and DBCKY AN HOCK, :

. * 1:CLOSURE OF REAL ESTATE =
N Defendants., ... .. CONTRACD .
) e T
1]
i
i2
i 13
N
I [
T .
I8 NOY, THEREFORE, IT.IS I:RESY ADJUDGED and DECREED; . i
i That the defoendants, and each of them, 'ar.e hereby forever strictly_'.‘-_- X
o forccloucd of all interest in the .following real property: N T
' a1 ’ ncqimi'nq at the southwest cornep of Sect.mn 30‘:' MShip-lg South,
- Rango 4 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence East 20,42 chains g
" a4 along tho south line of said Section 30 to the southeast corner of -
- the west one-half of the southwest one-quarter thereof; thence B
1 North 40,00 chaing i
a4
25
o Fast 30.0 chalns, East 20,47 chains apg South 36.40 chains to the :
~ Aouthcast comar of David Coleman's Donation Land Claim Mo, 42, L
A= Towiiship 19 Scuth, Range 5 West of the Willemette Meridian; thence %™
= Weat along a 1ine from the last described: point to a point which o
oy boars 36,40 chalns South and 20,47 chains East of said southeast ="
“ comer of Donation Land Claim No. 42, to a Point on the east ri
® ' FINAL DBCREE, - page 1 L R e
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way line to a point on the saut-h line of Section 25, Township 19
South, Range 3 West of the Willamette Mend:.an, t.hence E‘.ast to the '.
point of beginning in Lane County, Oregon. . o

EXCEPT THEREFRCM any portlon thereof w:.thm County Ibad No 1066
{Ham Road) :

and that all interest, both at J.aw anfl in eqw.ty, of defendants in the
real property is hereby vested absolutely in the plaintiff;- and,

&

H : d!&“‘{;’?ﬂf

wiy

b

2. That all roneys heretofore paid by tha deferdant, Pandy L.

Elvidge, upon the purchase price of said property belong to plamtiff ' free :
fmm ali clalms of the deferdan ;.and,

;1. Ty -_ ‘. o

3. 'I‘hat this decree sr;all stand as the cancellation of the contragt_-.é
descri.bed m plamt:lff's carpla.mt, ard, St A

4. -That Lane Escmw & T.LtJ.e Ompany of 1533 Willamette Street, ;n
Eugene. Oregon, deliver unto the nlamtlff the deed held in saJ.d escrow, and
that the escrow be closed, &and, ¢ -_-""-r“_\,‘ o . A

: 5. That tha Sheriff of Lane comty, Oregon, place plamtiff in
irtmedlate possessxon of sald .xeal property. .. . W

DA'I'EDthis ?/fday of Deceube;,
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THEY JLESINS, That Ceerge G 7, Wecaskesp, bereimalter ealled graster, fog tie
coasigerition bereinaftes staked, to yranter paid by Qeocge L. 7, Masuabing, Truster, aad Socoersar trastess,
wgﬁ.m ﬁ‘i‘l&‘% 1416, AT The Tevet of Coazge Walped ok Uiseeking barviuafter called (00 grantas, does

dezedy qraat, Sacals, skl ad casver wato the gyranthe, and graatee's Sedrs, puscessecs od aniges, Bt
etrtain ceal property, vith the tesesasts, bervditisests ad aperiesances tharmats Wlegling o2 i 22y may
dgpartaladeg, siteated 1o Live Consty, State of Oreged, descrided ag follens, te-vin:

\ 4 per Brhibit *2* actached hareto,
\t{J "

TLIONEG. 19 TSRS 1S, L
L ERIOMM.19°F5HOLPFLO 10,
. " EASAIS 19 PAOINT RN 20,

. T Javt and 1o 1914 tha wise wats the Imtu Wd graated's beite, seccussors and anaiges torymar,
1ad grantor dereby tevassats o and wlbh gristm ud ynates's Wi, nccessry i anlges, thit
yrantar is lavfebly soboed n Con alngla of the abime graatad proafaes, free from sl ancosdrances o tiat
graator vill vaccaat aud tezevar detuad b pevnlsan and wvary st and pazesl thertod sgalant the lavtal clalua
1d demasds of 431 persons viowsoaner, ezeept thass clainlg wader the Adave descrided excumbrasery,
The trer uad actval consfdaration pd for thla trasaler, stated Ln berns of dodlars, fa 30.M.
Tovever, the actail cosidaration comsiste of or Leclader siar poparty & vaim glvan of preaiced vhich §s

the vhale of the comvidecation. .
Taclndas tha plsaal. ‘Z@_
u o

In coustruing thie doed, vhers thy costest 1o reqbces, the v :
) ﬁ. lg.

1n Tlesess Thereol, tha grantor Was axecsted o Lastronest
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EXHIBIT "a" - Page 1 K
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1 Beginning at the hrass Cap mirking the SE

carner of the H, Croe LS Ko, S8, T203, RSW of the (i
uagrt\ﬁ:n.sa'ss'zs'z. 59,20 fwat along the North Ifne. >
of Fe Leman DLC No.loi-stid‘rupuuhngoto .

4 paint an the Easterly right of vay Jine of the
Territorial Road, thencs S.2°00°24%E. 30.03 faet .
along said right of wiy 1tme to'a steel fence post
airking the Trua Peint of Begimning, thence
? M.89°36°29"¢, 453.26 feat alang 2 Jine paraljel
with land 30.00 feet Southerly from when meds
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stee) fance post,

i 3:09736°23%U, 453,26 faet along 2 Vine parallel
with ‘sald clafa line to ¢ steal fence post sat on
the Eastarly right of wy loe of the Tarrftortal Road

K.2°50°24%%, 481.07 feat along said right of
:l.'r muu fenced to the trus polat of beginaing 1a

-ﬂ---'—m\_.. -

inaing at the Soutlawest corner of
tion 30, Township 19 South, Range
Yest of the Killamtte Merfdian: .
¢ East 20,42 chafas along the .
cuth 11a¢ of sa1d Section 30 to the
Qutheast corner of the west one-half
! the Southwest one-quartsr thereof,
8¢t Korth 40.00 chalas aloag the
:thunc of the west Nr-h:lf S:: ;lu
uthwest one-quartsr of sa tion ? -
the aortheast cormer of satd west 40
ne-half; thenca West 20.33 chains
ong the narth tine of the soythwest
ubrter of said Sectfon to the .

¢h 13, by record, Morth 2 rods,

3% 30.0 chains, €ast 20,47 chains ard
uth 36.40 chains of the 3outhesst
mer of David Coleman’s Oomation

rd Claim 0, 42, Towmship 19 South, .
Pange § West of the ¥illamatts Ker{dimn;
E:ucu Nest along a Vine from the lasy

sscribed point tu a point which bears
«40 chains South snd 20.47 chatng

East of said southeast comner of loration
Land Clatm Ko, 42, ta & poiat on the east .
right of way 1ine of Territorfal Kigmay:

¢ Southeastorly along satd right of
Wy 1ins to & point ca the south 1{ne of
Sectfon 25, Townsh{p 19 Seuth, Range §
West of the Nillagetty Haridian; thance

East to tha point of ianing tn Lane
County, Oroggz. begtaning

EXCEPT THEREFROK any portion thersof within;
County Road No, 1065 fﬁu Rd)

iEXCEPT:  0.44 AcTes out to Hamm Rd. .
Road, for 1993 by R1752/92. 16160 + County |
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172 sareg w)
of land, m:nogs.auu of the
- 5V ooinep, af 52.30, ™wp 19 N,R M, .
. i{h.ll;; I:m\_;ﬂwnt.y, Oregon and running :
Lhange " * '
S-88'51F,, 2571 £ulto the Eaptneert Staria 134302 to
49, thanoe o,
Last 42,1 e 1 tc':kl 3.'::. Line a diytange
of said £'t, i ar's Statios 21+
ﬂﬁ.ztothohdmngdna'm )
. . ‘htholcrt; ﬂlm-ﬂmludmc
R20 £4., or to the Z, Ying o:m{n
Eoperty,

‘ALSQc Al of gruntop's land withia
, Rhe Lixits of a surveyed highuay to Y
. be 50 L. 1n vidth, the gesterline bf
pl' aid hishvay teing desortbed ss *
« Followw: By at the % 'oormr -
of 8es, 25 Tvp 19 9,, R, W,, UM,
hod rowning thenge
(MBI, 4.9 fte Engireerty Staticn &*62.1 a

[
““O"o“waow““ﬂul
#5 o8 fenoed; thenge ° T
Vest 52,4 ﬂ-ﬁalhl to soid Jeo, Lins to Statd
|

nthouuuratthocwlﬂd
Jaown as Lorang B{ ¢ The tracts

8&veyed oontain Ya oM, 1,4 acres,

merleurtoboudl‘orrud
WTEos0N,

3

N .

3 AND
&

havdy cartly that dh within
wint racabod hat rocmed ad

Sul-ol’?nnn

County of Lang o4,
é-':mmb Chuk, b0 wnd o g sald
dratramerd

I . " b ‘ -
he Comnty Rosd! 30 o2t o Sotta ol
20,47 chatns Taat of tne Southagat.gother
P David Colanan'y D.L.C. fi2, Twp.dy
_ South, Rangs § wWest, .U, Tuming 4’0

19 AG 9% 21 5

'."ut- " 30 m;‘f!. g:n;'h of beginai.

v . AT ) 1 12 . °
) . mm,&hu_u f'?“t‘.,v.ll?b » Pepe
. ol

Y

137 2% a polat in the cants
of Comnty Rosd 38,50 chains South 3-5
2047 chaing Xast af the Southaast ¢qre
har of n.'td col'_l " DOL-CC m; M‘l
Tart .”oéumws!“h".&’m‘.
Worts 2.0 Togay thence to the place of ‘bagtaning, '
. 'qﬁ lm%pq,_og:“.' . e

EXCEPT: 2,97 acres ia Territorial Bvy. par Vol. 160/280.
ALSQ EXCEZPT: That portion conveyed to Oragon Electric

Rallray Co. per Vol. 174/318, Lane County Deed Records
in Lana Coupt

Oregon.
LESS: 1.0 aczaé in odaty xd. #1066

EXCEPT: 2.94 acres to 71 501 for 1973 per R622/3874,

EXCEP?: 0,19 acre ocut to County Road No, 715 1/2 (Camas
Swale Rd) par R843/77-23714 for 197718,

BXCEPT: 0.30 acray

out to Hama Rd,, County Road No.10E6
for 1993 by 21752/92-16154,
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WILLIAM VAN VACTOR
Lane County Administrator

August 4, 2005

George Hinnenkamp
80865 Territorial Road
Eugene, OR 97405

Re: Ballot Measure 37 Claim (PA05-5680)

Dear Mr. Hinnenkamp:

This letter will acknowledge receipt of your demand filed May 20, 2003, with the Lane County
Land Management Division. At this time, however, we are unable to process your claim as it
does not meet the following requirements of Lane Code 2.700-2.770. That procedure went into
effect on December 1, 2004, and we think it fairly expresses the basic information required to
evaluate a compensation demand made under Ballot Measure 37 (November 2004).

A current Title Report showing title history and continuous ownership information traced to the
earliest date of family member ownership along with the current ownership acquisition date and
all current interests of record in the property is needed. Consistent with the text of Ballot
Measure 37, a title report is essential to verify that your ownership history is consistent with the
requirements of the measure and that Lane County considers all the property owner interests

fairly. This is especially important in order to confirm chain of title since this application
involves a trust.

We also request you submit copies of any leases or covenants, conditions, or restrictions that may
otherwise apply to your property and which could affect its development or value. This again
relates to the appraisal and any value differential occurring as a result of land use regulation(s)
allegedly restricting the use of your property.

We recognize that the above-referenced information does require a certain level of preparation so
that Lane County can properly evaluate this claim. We believe it is the same information that a
circuit court would need to evaluate any claim made under Ballot Measure 37 if a land use
regulation remains applicable more than 180 days after a valid written demand for compensation.

In that sense we do not believe it is burdensome but in fact appropriate and consistent with what a
circuit court would similarly require.

To the extent Jand use regulations that allegedly reduce your property value are state enacted, you
will need to make a claim with the State of Oregon by filing with Department of Administrative

Services, Risk Management-State Services Division, 1225 Ferry Street SE, U150, Salem OR
97301-4287.

PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING / 125 EAST 8TH AVENUE / EUGENE, OR 97401 / (541) 682-4203 / FAX (541) 682-4616
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Lane County stands ready to process your claim consistent with the terms of Ballot Measure 37,
but some information as stated above is an essential first step. Please provide me with a written
statement indicating whether you intend to provide the missing information as soon as possible.

If you have any questions with regard to the specifics of the information requested, please do not
hesitate to call Kent Howe, Planning Director, at 682-3734. »

Sincerely yours,

William VanVactor
County Administrator

cc: Kent Howe, Planning Director
Stephen Vorhes, Assistant County Counsel






